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 COMMENCEMENT 

The meeting opened at 2.30pm. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE  

Chairs 
Ms Lesley Finn 

Expert Panel Members 
Planners/Heritage 
Chris Young 
Architecture/Heritage 
Ron Edgar 

Community Representatives 
Phillip Hart 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

Mr Steve Kourepis Manager Development and Regulatory Control 
Ms Sarah Jenkins Administration Officer 

 
  

APOLOGIES  

No apologies were received. 

  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chair called for Declarations of Interest without response.  
 

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 

3.1 DA2021-1184 BORONIA PARK 

PROCEEDINGS IN BRIEF 

Attendees Stuart Gordon, Alison McCabe (SJB Planning) 
Paul Davies 

Planner (Anthony Betros – ABC Plan) and Architect (Andrew Hipwell – DJRD) 
Stuart Dutton (Applicant) 
 

List of 
registered 
speakers in 
attendance 

 
Name On behalf of Discussion points 

1 Mark Myers 59 Blaxland St, 
Hunters Hill 
Save Boronia Park 
Group 

In favour of a services and amenities 
block but at another site.  Opposed to 
the HHRUC hall on a number of grounds 
concerning an amateur club on the 
proposed site with related legal 
complications. 
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2 Ben Woods President, Ryde 
Hunters Hill 
Cricket Club 

Key stakeholder of the project and will be 
the primary user in the summer season. 
Address will outline the importance of 
the project to our Club and the broader 
benefits to the surrounding community. 

3 Cathy Merchant 
 

Exhibition process flawed. Landowners 
consent missing. SJB presents circular 
argument regarding suitability of site. 

4 Matthew Foulkes  Cricket NSW To support the proposed development of 
facilities at Boronia Park, and speak to 
the benefits of participations that an 
improved facility can bring to the local 
Cricket Community- in particular in the 
female and all abilities space. 

5 Glen Sanford President, 
Hunters Hill RUFC 

Highlight the need for the facility and the 
benefits that it will provide to not only 
the sporting users of Boronia Park but 
also to local schools and the community 
generally. 

6 Norm Lurie President, 
Boronia Park 
Action Group 

Local residents were brought into 
discussions to the proposed community 
centre when it was a fait accompli. 
Traffic, parking and safety issues are a 
major factor. 

7 Peter McFarlane 
 

Wants to discuss the importance of 
sports clubs in the community and the 
need for them to have clean, modern 
facilities that allow for everyone to enjoy 
the physical aspects of sports and also 
the critical social aspects. Location 
provides safety to young members of all 
the sports clubs and schools. 

8 Richard Willcock 
 

Propose a more limited development. 
Proposal is more than is required for 
change rooms, toilets and equipment 
storage. Financial cost is unreasonable.  

9 Brigid Dowsett Ryde-Hunters Hill 
Flora & Fauna 
Preservation 
Society 

I feel the consultation process was 
inequitably managed and the outcome of 
the final revised Plan has disadvantaged 
the local community and users of the 
parkland other than those engaged in 
sporting activities. The Society has many 
concerns relating to social and 
environmental consequences from the 
placement, style and dimensions of the 
Sporting facility and would appreciate 
the opportunity to raise these matters 
within the DA.   

10 Joshua Smyth Teacher and 
Sports 
Coordinator, 

The safety needs and usage of the new 
Boronia Park Sports and Community 
Facility by Boronia Park Public School. 
Most regular user. Very concerned for 



CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 15 December 2021 

 

 

Minutes of the Local Planning Panel held on 26 October 2021.  This is page 3 

Boronia Park 
Public School 

the safety of his students using the 
current facilities. 

11 Emily Yan Boronia Park 
Action Group 

Concerned with noise to the 
neighbouring streets, the acoustic report 
and opening hours. Strongly opposed to 
the open terrace.  

12 John Boast 
 

While supporting Council's efforts to add 
new change room, toilet and storage 
facilities, I strongly object to the location 
of the building the middle of an open 
field between the 2 existing playing fields 
one of which needs to be reduced in area 
to squeeze it in.  Boronia Park is an 
historic park and the building does 
nothing to compliment the existing 
historic grandstand and only splits an 
otherwise green open space in two.  Its 
length, bulk and materials are not a 
legitimate scale to fit into the context of 
an open sports field. 

13 Ben Chaplin 
 

The application is in line with the intent 
and requirements of the Boronia Park 
Masterplan. The facility is necessary to 
meet needs which have existed but gone 
unmet for decades. 

14 Barbara Enright 
 

Not being considered a stakeholder living 
across the road from Oval 1. Also the fact 
the grant for the grandstand was 
hijacked by Council and given to the 
Rugby Club. The DA is detrimental to the 
heritage listed Grandstand and natural 
heritage of Boronia Park. 

15 Luke McCormack Senior Club 
Chairman, HHRUC 

Would like to highlight why the local HH 
community must have modern facilities 
to support sporting and community 
groups (for women, children, disabled 
and elderly). Sport and community are 
not mutually exclusive. 

16 Sue Hoopmann 
 

I will be speaking in support of the 
current application for a number of 
reasons from the perspective of 
having a long association with the 
area. 

17 Cathy Inglis President, 
Gladesville 
Ravens Sports 
Club 

The Boronia Park Community Building is 
vital to address the needs of the local 
community today and in the future. The 
facility will support all sports that use the 
grounds but more importantly provide 
facilities for female participants and safe 
access for young players to toilets and 
change room. Sports clubs bring 
communities together and providing the 
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opportunity to build relationships & 
develop skills and leadership qualities.  
Social networking is an essential in 
communities and the new facility will 
enable gatherings for meetings, social 
functions and indoor activities.  The 
community building will be a benefit to 
all the residents in the local area for 
many years to come. 

18 Nicole Safi Women’s Vice 
Chair, HHRUFC 

Representing girls and women who play 
sport in Hunters Hill. As a community, 
need to create a space and facilities that 
is welcoming to females. 

19 Alister Sharp Hunters Hill Trust Downstairs plan is acceptable.  Meeting 
not legitimate as per Council resolution 
of May 2021 and confirmed in June 2021. 
Issues with upper level. Needs another 
toilet. Staircase needs redesign. Terrace 
inappropriate as part of the entertaining 
area. 

 

  

 RECOMMENDATION 

That Development Application No. 20211184 for the construction and operation 
of a two-storey building as ancillary to the recreation area and for the purpose 
of a community facility within the southern portion of Boronia Park, located 
between Ovals 1 and 2, including the demolition of a telecommunications 
building and removal of four (4) trees Boronia Park, Park road, Hunters Hill be 
approved with conditions as set out below: 

 
GEN0 Part A - General Conditions 

GEN1  Valid for 5 Years  
 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Environmental Planning & 
Assessment Act 1979 this approval shall lapse and be void if the 
building/subdivision work or use to which it refers is not physically 
commenced within five (5) years after the date of approval. 

GEN3  Plans and Documentation  
 

The development must be carried out in accordance with the 
following drawings and documentation listed below and endorsed 
with Council’s stamp, except where amended by other conditions of 
this consent: 

 

Drawing Number Drawn By Plan Dated 
Council 
Dated 

Cover Sheet & Location Plan 
DA-000 Revision G 

DJRD Architects 
29/9/21  



CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 15 December 2021 

 

 

Minutes of the Local Planning Panel held on 26 October 2021.  This is page 5 

Site Plan  
DA-001 Revision G 

DJRD Architects 
29/9/21  

Survey Detail  
DA-003 Revision A 

DJRD Architects 
29/9/21  

External Works Plan  
DA-005 Revision H 

DJRD Architects 
29/9/21  

Lower Level Plan 
DA- 101 Revision I 

DJRD Architects 
29/9/21  

Upper Level Plan 
DA-102 Revision H 

DJRD Architects 
29/9/21  

Roof Plan  
DA-103 Revision G 

DJRD Architects 
29/9/21  

Elevations DA-200  
Revision H 

DJRD Architects 
29/9/21  

Sections DA-250  
Revision G 

DJRD Architects 
29/9/21  

Hydraulic Services Drawings: 
 
H000 Revision B 
H001Revision B 
H101 Revision A 
H102 Revision A 
H501 Revision B 
SW001 Revision A 

Web Australia  
Revision A 

dated 
24/06/21 

and 
Revision B 

dated 
06/10/21 

 

Foundations General 
Arrangement Plan 
Sheet S0100 - Revision 2 

Dunnings 
Consulting 
Engineers 

27/7/21  

Foundations Details  
Sheet S0101 – Revision 2 

Dunnings 
Consulting 
Engineers 

27/7/21  

Ground Level General 
Arrangement Plan 
Sheet S0500 - Revision 2 

Dunnings 
Consulting 
Engineers 

27/7/21  

  
 

Document(s) Dated 
Council 
Dated 

DA Acoustic Assessment 
prepared by Acoustic Logic – Revision 1 

22/06/21  

Heritage Impact Statement  
prepared by Design 5 Architects 

15/06/21  

Statement of Environmental Effects 
Prepared by ABC Planning 

August 2021  

Geotechnical Investigation prepared by 
AssetGeoEnviro 

27/05/21  

Draft Operational Plan Version 1 October 2021  
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Traffic and Parking Impact Assessment prepared 
by Transport and Traffic Planning Associates – 
Issue E 

October 2021  

Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
prepared by Tree IQ – Revision A 

05/08/21  

Waste Management Plan  July 2021  

 
Landscaping 
 
1.  A detailed 'Tree Protection Plan' for the site is to be prepared for written 

approval by Council’s Landscape Officer prior to issue of any Construction 
Certificate. The tree protection plan is to be prepared in accordance with 
the principles and specifications identified in AS4970-2009 Protection of 
trees on development sites and is to include, but not be limited to, the 
following: 

• A site plan showing the locations of proposed tree protection fencing, 
trunk and 
ground protection within the tree protection zones of tree to be 
retained/protected; 

• Specify type and materials for tree protection fencing and other tree 
protection 
devices (e.g. trunk guards, mulching, etc); 

• Specify signage for attachment to tree protection devices; 

• Specify acceptable and unacceptable activities within the tree 
protection zones of trees to be retained, including soil disturbances 
(e.g. grade changes, compaction, cultivation) and construction related 
activities, and any actions that have potential to impact tree health or 
structural condition; 

• Specifications for the branch pruning; 

• Details of site monitoring and reporting requirements, including hold 
points; 

• Specifications for excavation and root pruning within the tree 
protection zones of trees to be retained; and 

• Details of compliance reporting. 
 
The tree protection measures contained in the approved Tree Protection 
Plan shall be shown clearly on the Construction Certificate drawings. Plans 
and specifications showing the said tree protection measures must be 
submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of any 
Construction Certificate. 
 
The Principal Certifying Authority must ensure the construction plans and 
specifications 
submitted, reference fully and satisfy the requirements of this condition. 
 

2.  Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate a Landscape Plan shall be 
prepared by a qualified Landscape Architect or Landscape 
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Design/Consultant. The Landscape Plan is to indicate all new plantings, 
grassed areas and landscape treatments within the vicinity of the new 
building. The Landscape Plan shall include the following at a minimum: 

• A minimum of eight (8) canopy trees capable of achieving 15 
metres height at maturity planted in the vicinity of the proposed 
facilities to replace the 4 trees being removed. 

• The replacement planting species are to be selected from the 
identified locally occurring canopy species in the mapped areas of 
biodiversity significance in Boronia Park. 

• The replacement planting species are to be advanced specimens of 
a minimum 150 litre container size and be specimens that comply 
with the standards identified in the Australian Standard AS2303 
Tree Stock for Landscape Use (2015). 

• The replacement plantings must be maintained and managed until 
established with any replacement plantings that die to be replaced 
with the same species. 

 
Heritage - Revised Colours 
 

1. A revised schedule of finishes, materials and external colours shall be 
submitted to Council’s Heritage Officer/Advisor for written approval prior 
to the issue of a Construction Certificate. The finishes, materials and 
exterior colours shall be complementary to the architectural style of the 
proposed building and sympathetic to the aesthetic character and 
landscape setting of Boronia Park. Upon written approval by Council 
Heritage Officer/Advisor The Principal Certifying Authority must ensure 
that the building plans and specification submitted fully satisfy the 
requirement of this condition prior to the release of the Construction 
Certificate.  

 
Amended Design - Security  
 

1. Amended architectural drawings are to be prepared to include security for 
the upper terrace area. Specifically, the drawings should include a system 
and or measures that prevents access to the upper level from the external 
stairs outside the hours of operation of the facility.  

 
The amended plans should be submitted to Council’s Heritage Advisor for 
written approval prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate. Upon 
written approval by Council Heritage Advisor, the Principal Certifying 
Authority must ensure that the building plans and specification submitted 
fully satisfy the requirement of this condition prior to the release of the 
Construction Certificate. 

 
2. A detailed light plan is to be prepared and submitted for approval by 

Council prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate. The light plan is to 
demonstrate that the proposal will not result in adverse light spill, 
complies with the and that it will provide adequate and appropriate 
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lighting for night time pedestrian safety when the facility is in use and 
when also when it is not in use. 
1.  

 
GEN5  Construction Certificate 
 

Works, work on any building including demolition, landscaping, 
excavation and tree removal shall not commence until a Construction 
Certificate, complying in all respects with the provisions of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 and the National 
Construction Code, has been issued.  

 
GEN6  Conformity with Plans 
 

The works shall be erected/constructed in conformity with the 
approved plans and any approved specifications and in accordance 
with the conditions of approval. Any alterations, modification or 
variations to these plans or specifications requires the prior formal 
approval of Council.  

 
GEN7  Copy Plan and Permit on Site 
 

A copy of all stamped approved plans, specifications and documents 
(including the plans, specifications and documents submitted and 
approved with the Construction Certificate) must be kept on site at all 
times so as to be readily available for perusal by Council or the 
Principal Certifying Authority.  
 
All documents kept on site in accordance with this condition must be 
provided to Council or the Principal Certifying Authority upon their 
request.  

 
GEN20 Nominate Council or Accredited Private Certifier 
 

The applicant may nominate the Council or an Accredited Private 
Certifier as the authority who will issue the Construction Certificate. 
The Principal Certifying Authority (nominated by the applicant) shall 
monitor compliance with the approval and issue any relevant 
documentary evidence, certificate or orders to comply.  

 
GEN22 Disability Discrimination Act 
 

Your attention is directed to the operation of the Disability (Access to 
Premises - Buildings) Standards (The premises standards) and 
Commonwealth Disability Discrimination Act 1992, which may impose 
greater obligations on providing access to disabled persons other than 
compliance with the National Construction Code.  
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PCC0 Part B - Prior to Construction Certificate 
 
PCC1  Long Service Levy 
 

Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate payment of a levy of 
$10,418 payable to Council on behalf of the Long Service Payments 
Corporation being 0.35% of the value of construction work.  

 
PCC3  Security Deposit 
 

Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate by the Principal 
Certifying Authority a security deposit of $5,000 is to be paid to 
Council. Once a Final Occupation Certificate has been issued this is 
eligible to be returned. The deposit is required as a security against 
damage to Council property during works on the site, and to ensure 
compliance with Conditions of Consent and installation of 
environmental controls. 

 
PCC5 Section 7.12 Developer Contributions Plan 2020 
 

Pursuant to section 4.17 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, and Hunter’s Hill Section 7.12 Developer 
Contributions Plan 2014, a contribution of $29,767 shall be paid to 
council for the provision, extension or augmentation of key 
community infrastructure. 
 
The amount to be paid may need to be adjusted at the time of the 
actual payment in accordance with the provisions of Hunter’s Hill 
Section 7.12 Developer Contributions Plan 2020, Clause 11 – Indexing 
Cost. The contribution must be paid to Council: 

 
a) In the case of complying development, at the time notice is 

given to Council under Section 4.28 of the EP&A Act of the 

applicant’s intention to subdivide, commence work or erect a 

building. 

 
b) In all other instances the Section 7.12 levy must be calculated 

and paid a week prior to the issue of the first Section 6.4 

certificate. Receipt of payment must be included with copies 

of the documents provided to Council in accordance with 

clause 142(2), 151(2) or 160(2) of the EP&A Regulation 

(whichever is applicable, depending on the certificate which 

is being issued). 
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Subdivision, or work of any kind, may not occur on the 
subject site until the required Section 7.12 levy has been paid 
to Council. 

 
PCC6 Soil Erosion and Drainage Management Plan  
 

Prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate, a contribution of 
$5,000 shall be paid to Council pursuant to section 4.17 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, and the Hunters 
Hill Section 94A Developer Contributions Plan 2014.  
 
The amount to be paid is to be adjusted (if required) at the time of the 
actual payment, in accordance with the provisions of Hunters Hill 
Section 7.12 Developer Contributions Plan 2014.  

 
PCC13 Sydney Water – Section 73 Certificate  
 

Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate the approved plans 
must be lodged to Sydney Water Tap In to determine whether the 
development will affect Sydney Water’s sewer and water mains, 
storm water drains and/or easements, and if further requirements 
need to be met.  Plans will be appropriately stamped. For the Sydney 
Water Tap in Service details please refer to the web site 
www.sydneywater.com.au or telephone 13 20 92. 

 
PCC20 Waste Management Plan 
 

A waste management plan is to be submitted for approval by the 
Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of any Construction 
Certificate. The plan must include, but not be limited to:  
 
(a) The estimated volume of waste and method of disposal for 

the construction phase of the development 
2.   
(b) Administrative arrangements for waste and recycling 

management during the construction process. 
 

The approved Waste Management Plan must be complied with at all 
times in the carrying out of the development.  

 
PCC21 Sediment control  
 

Erosion and sediment control techniques are required where 
construction or excavation activity requires the disturbance of the soil 
surface or existing vegetation. As a minimum, the control techniques 
are to be in accordance with the publication Managing Urban 
Stormwater: Soils & Construction (4th edition, Landcom, 2004) 

http://www.sydneywater.com.au/
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commonly referred to as the “Blue Book” or a suitable and effective 
alternative method.  
 
A Sediment Control Plan must be prepared and submitted to the 
Principal Certifying Authority for approval prior to the issue of any 
Construction Certificate and prior to any works commencing. The 
Sediment Control Plan must be consistent with the Blue Book and 
disclose: 
(a) All details of drainage to protect and drain the site during the 

construction processes. 
 
(b) All sediment control devices, barriers and the like. 
 
(c) Sedimentation tanks, ponds or the like. 
 
(d) Covering materials and methods. 
 
(e) A schedule and programme of the sequence of the sediment 

and erosion control works or devices to be installed and 
maintained. 

 
(f) Methods for the temporary and controlled disposal of 

stormwater during construction.  
 

All works must be undertaken in accordance with the approved 
Sediment control plan.  
 
The Principal Certifying Authority must ensure that the building plans 
and specifications submitted, referenced on and accompanying the 
issued Construction Certificate fully satisfy the requirements of this 
condition.  

 
PCC28 Containment of Waste 
 

All liquid wastes other than unpolluted stormwater shall be conveyed 
to suitable pollution control devices that facilitate the removal of 
grease, oil, petroleum products and grime prior to discharge to the 
sewer system in accordance with the requirements of Sydney Water. 
Details are to be provided to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to 
the issue of a Construction Certificate.  

 
PCC32 Erosion and Sediment Control  

 
Where construction or excavation activity requires the disturbance of 
the soil surface and existing vegetation, details including drawings and 
specifications must be submitted to Council accompanying the 
Construction Certificate, which provide adequate measures for 
erosion and sediment control.  As a minimum, control techniques are 
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to be in accordance with Hunters Hill Council Guidelines on Erosion 
and Sediment Control, or a suitable and effective alternative method. 
The Sediment Control Plan must incorporate and disclose: 
 
(a) all details of drainage to protect and drain the site during the 

construction processes,  

 
(b) all sediment control devices, barriers and the like,  

(c) sedimentation tanks, ponds or the like,  

(d) covering materials and methods, and  

(e) A schedule and programme of the sequence of the sediment 

and erosion control works or devices to be installed and 

maintained. 

 
Details from an appropriately qualified person showing these design 
requirements have been met must be submitted with the 
Construction Certificate and approved by the Council/Accredited 
Certifier prior to issuing of the Construction Certificate. 

 
PCC33 Tree protection measures to be shown on Construction Drawings. 
 

The tree protection measures contained in the approved Arboricultiral 
Impact Assessment Report prepared by Tree IQ, shall be shown clearly 
on the Construction Certificate drawings. Plans and specifications 
showing the said tree protection measures must be submitted to the 
Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of any Construction 
Certificate. The Principal Certifying Authority must ensure the 
construction plans and specifications submitted, referenced fully 
satisfy the requirements of this condition.  

 
PCC38 Tree Removal 
 

The following trees may be removed:  
 

Tree  Species Location 

T3 Eucalyptus microcorys 
(Tallowwood) 

Per Appendix 2 of 
Approved 
Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment Report 

T4 Eucalyptus microcorys 
(Tallowwood) 

Per Appendix 2 of 
Approved 
Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment Report 

T5 Eucalyptus saligna 
(Sydney Blue Gum) 

Per Appendix 2 of 
Approved 
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Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment Report 

T6 Casuarina glauca (Swamp 
She-Oak) 

Per Appendix 2 of 
Approved 
Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment Report 

 
PCC56 Construction Management Program – Local Traffic Committee 

Approval 
 

A Construction Management Program prepared by a suitable qualified 
and experienced traffic consultant must be submitted and approved 
in writing by Hunters Hill Traffic Committee PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF 
ANY Construction Certificate. Any use of Council property will require 
appropriate approvals prior to any work commencing. At a minimum, 
the Construction Management Program must specifically address the 
following matters: 
 
(a) A plan view (min 1:100 scale) of the entire site and frontage 

roadways indicating: 

 
(i) Dedicated construction site entrances and exits, 

controlled by a certified traffic controller, to safely 

manage pedestrians and construction related 

vehicles in the frontage roadways. 

 
(ii) Signage type and located to manage pedestrians in 

the vicinity. 

 
(iii) The locations of any proposed Work Zones in the 

frontage roadways. 

 
(iv) Locations and type of any hoarding proposed. 

 
(v) Area of site sheds and the like. 

(vi) Location of any proposed crane standing areas; 

 
(vii) A dedicated unloading and loading point within the 

site for all construction vehicles, plant and deliveries. 

 
(viii) Material, plant and spoil bin storage areas within the 

site, where all materials are to be dropped off and 

collected. 
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(ix) Where possible the provision of an on-site parking 

area for employees, tradespersons and construction 

vehicles. 

 
(b) A detailed heavy vehicle access route map through the 

Council area to Arterial Roads. Provision is to be made to 

ensure through traffic is maintained at all times.  

 
(c) The proposed phases of works on the site, and the expected 

duration of each phase. 

 
(d) How access to neighbouring properties will be maintained at 

all times and the proposed manner in which adjoining 

property owners will be kept advised of the timeframes for 

completion of each phase of the process 

 
(e) The road is not to be used as a waiting area for trucks 

delivering to or awaiting pick up of materials.  

 
(f) The proposed method of support to any excavation adjacent 

to adjoining properties, or the road reserve. The proposed 

method of support is to be designed and certified by an 

appropriately qualified and practicing Structural Engineer and 

must not involve any permanent or temporary encroachment 

onto Councils property. 

 
(g) Proposed protection for Council and adjoining properties. 

Details are to include site fencing and the provision of “B” 

class hoardings over footpaths and laneways. 

 
(h) A Waste Management Plan. The Waste Management Plan 

must include, but not be limited to, the estimated volume of 

waste and method of disposal for the construction of and 

operation phases of the development, design of on-site 

waste storage and recycling area and administrative 

arrangements for waste and recycling management during 

the construction process.  

 
All traffic control work and excavation, demolition and construction 
activities must be undertaken in accordance with the approved 
Construction Management Program and any conditions attached to 
the approved Program. A certificate of compliance with this condition 
from Council’s Development Engineers as to the result of this review 
must be obtained and must be submitted as part of the supporting 
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documentation lodged with the Principal Certifying Authority for 
approval of the application for a Construction Certificate.  
 
The construction management measures contained in the approved 
Construction and Traffic Management Plan must be implemented 
prior to the commencement of, and during, works on-site.  
 
All works must be undertaken in accordance with the approved 
Construction and Traffic Management Plan.  
 
A copy of the approved Construction and Traffic Management Plan 
must be kept on-site at all times and be made available to any 
officer of Council on request.  

 
Notes:  
 
(1) Hunter’s Hill Council’s adopted fee for certification of 

compliance with this condition must be paid upon 

lodgement, or in any event, prior to the issue of the relevant 

approval. 

 
(2) Any use of Council property will require appropriate 

approvals and demonstration of liability insurances prior to 

such work commencing. 

 
(3) Failure to provide complete and detailed information may 

result in delays. It is recommended that your Construction 

and Traffic Management Plan be lodged with Council as early 

as possible. 

 
(4) Dependent on the circumstances of the site, Council may 

request additional information to that detailed in the 

condition above.  

 
PCW0 Part C – Prior to the Commencement of works 
 
PCW1 Notice of Commencement  
 

Building Work, demolition or excavation in accordance with this 
development consent must not be commenced until the applicant has 
given at least 2 days’ notice to Hunter’s Hill Council of the person’s 
intention to commence building work, demolition or excavation in 
accordance with this development consent.  

 
PCW2 Sign – No entry to building site and builder’s identification  
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A sign shall be displayed in a prominent position on any site on which 
building work, subdivision work or demolition work is being carried out: 

 
The sign must list the following details: 

 
(a) The name, address and telephone number of the Principal 

Certifying Authority. 
3.  
(b) The name of the Principal Contractor and an afterhours 

telephone number. 
   
(c) That unauthorised entry to the site is prohibited. 
 
(d) Hours of construction as per the consent.  

 
The sign must be maintained while the building work, subdivision 
work or demolition work is being carried out and removed upon 
completion.  

 
PCW3 Erection of Security Fence  
 

An adequate security fence is to be erected around the perimeter of 
the site prior to commencement of any excavation or construction 
works, and this fence is to be maintained in a state of good repair and 
condition until completion of the building project. 

 
PCW4 Appointment of the PCA 
 

Building work, demolition or excavation in accordance with the 
development consent must not be commenced until the developer 
has appointed a Principal Certifying Authority for the building work in 
accordance with the provisions of the Environmental Planning & 
Assessment Act, 1979 and its Regulation. 

 
CSI0  Part D – Critical Stage Inspections 

 
CSI1 Survey report – set out  
 

Prior to pouring of the footings and/or ground floor slab, the building 
shall be set out by a registered surveyor to verify the correct position 
of each structure.  

 
CSI3 Critical Stage Inspections (Class 1 to 10)  
 

Building work must be inspected by the Principal Certifying Authority 
at the critical stage inspections as listed below and as directed by the 
Principal Certifying Authority.  
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Inspection Hold Point 

After excavation of footings  Prior to pouring concrete 

Floor slab/Bearer & joists Prior to pouring concrete, placement of floor 
sheeting  

Frame/Pre-sheet Prior to placing internal sheeting, after all 
internal services including water plumbing and 
electrical are installed and external cladding has 
been fixed.  

Waterproofing of wet areas Prior to tiling waterproofing in any wet areas 

Stormwater Prior to covering any stormwater drainage 
connections 

Interim Occupation  Building completed with minor works 
outstanding – able to be occupied   

Final Occupation All works relating to the proposed development 
are complete and all conditions of development 
consent are complied with.  

 
It is advised that any Certifying Authority is unable to issue an 
Occupation Certificate unless all critical stage inspections have been 
carried out (Section 6.10 (2) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979). 
 

DEM0 Part E– Demolition 

DEM1 Demolition of Structures 
 

All demolitions are to be carried out in accordance with the guidelines 
contained in Australian Standard 2601-1991 “The Demolition of 
Structures”. 

 
DEM7 Applicant responsible for repair work  
 

The applicant or builder/developer is responsible and liable for the 
cost of repairing any damage that may be caused to any Council 
property or for the removal of any waste bin, building materials, 
sediment, silt, or any other article as a consequence of doing or not 
doing anything to which the approval relates. 

 
DEM9 Work Cover and EPA 
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Hazardous or intractable wastes arising from any demolition process 
shall be removed and disposed of in accordance with the requirements 
of Work Cover and the EPA, and with the provisions of: 

 

• Work Health and Safety Act 2011 

• Work Health and Safety Regulation 2014 

• Work zones and decontamination procedures 

• Contingency plans and incident reporting 

• Environmental monitoring 

CON0 Part F – Construction 

CON1 Work to be completed in accordance with the National Construction 
Code 

 
All works shall be carried out in accordance with the provisions of the 
National Construction Code of Australia and all relevant Australian 
Standards. 

 
CON2 Construction hours 
 

Building construction and works must be restricted to within the 
hours of 7.00 am to 6.00 pm Monday to Friday and on Saturday to 
within the hours of 8.00 am to 1.00 pm inclusive, with no work on 
Sundays and Public Holidays. 
 
Demolition and excavation works must be restricted to within the 
hours of 8.00 am to 5.00 pm Monday to Friday only. For the purposes 
of this condition: 

 
(a) “Building construction” means any physical activity on the 

site involved in the erected of a structure, cladding, external 

finish, formwork, fixture, fitting of service installation and the 

unloading of plant, machinery, materials or the like. 

 
(b) “Demolition works” means any physical activity to tear down 

or break up a structure (or part thereof) of surface, or the 

like, and includes the loading of demolition waste and the 

unloading of plant of machinery. 

 
(c) “Excavation work” means the use of any excavation 

machinery and the use of jackhammers, rock breakers, 
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excavators, loaders, or the like, regardless of whether the 

activities disturb or alter the natural state of the existing 

ground stratum or are breaking up/removing materials from 

the site and includes the unloading of plant or machinery 

associated with excavation work. 

 
All builders, excavators must display, on-site their twenty-four (24) 
hour contact telephone number, which is to be clearly visible and 
legible from any public place adjoining the site.  

 
CON4 Construction Noise not to exceed background level  
 

Noise from the site during construction shall be controlled to reduce 
any disturbance or nuisance to nearby properties. The (L10) noise level 
measured over a period of not less than 15 minutes when the 
construction site is operating must not exceed the background level 
(L90) by more than 10dB(A). 

 
CON5 Building material within the Building Site 
 

All building materials, spoil, debris and other material arising from the 
carrying out of building work, shall be contained wholly within the 
allotment boundaries. Such accumulation is to be properly disposed 
of at regular intervals to the satisfaction of Council and the Principal 
Certifying Authority.  
 
The pathway and road reserve shall be kept in a clean, tidy and safe 
condition during building operations. At no point can any public 
reserve be used to place or store such material Council reserves the 
right, without notice to rectify any such breach and to change the cost 
against the applicant/owner/builder, as the case may be. 

 
CON7 Maintaining Public Footpaths and Roadways 
 

All kerb and gutters, roads and footpath are to be protected 
throughout the building operations as required by the Principal 
Certifying Authority. No obstruction being caused to pedestrian use of 
Council’s footpath area or vehicular use of Council’s roadway area 
during building operations.  

 
CON8 Spoil Removal 
 

All spoil loads to be covered and the wheels of haulage vehicles 
washed prior to leaving the site. 
 

CON14 Maintaining Cleaning 
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Sweep and clean pavement surface adjacent to the ingress and egress 
points of earth, mud and other materials at all times and in particular 
at the end of each working day. 
 

CON16 Disturbed Areas  
 

To prevent pollution, all disturbed areas that are not to be built upon 
or otherwise developed within 14 days, shall be stabilised with mulch, 
woodchip or other rehabilitation methods to provide permanent 
protection from soil erosion. 

 
All site works must be carried out in accordance with the Sediment 
Control Plan or the Soil and Water Management Plan. Implementation 
of the Plan must be supervised by personnel with appropriate 
training, or demonstrated knowledge or experience in erosion and 
sediment control. 
 

CON18 Construction in accordance with the RL’s 
 

All construction work is to be strictly in accordance with the approved 
Reduced Levels. 
 

CON28 Rainwater Tanks 
 

Rainwater tanks must be installed on residential properties by a 
suitably qualified and licensed plumber and in accordance with the 
following: 
 

• Australian/New Zealand Standard 3500:2003 Plumbing and 

drainage.  

 
NSW Code of Practice Plumbing and Drainage 

 
CON78 Maintain Compliance with Food Act & Regulations  
 
 The proposed development shall be designed, constructed and 

operated in compliance with the requirements of the Food Act 2003, 
Food Regulation 2015 and the Australian Standard 4674 “Design, 
Construction and Fit Out of Food Premises”. 

 
POC0 Part G - Prior to the Issue of an Occupation Certificate 
 
POC2 Occupation Certificate  
 

A person must not commence occupation or use of the whole or any 
part of a new building (new building includes an altered portion of, or 
an extension to, an existing building) unless an Occupation Certificate 
has been issued in relation to the building or part. Only the Principal 
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Certifying Authority appointed for the building work can issue an 
Occupation Certificate.  

 
POC13 Certificates of Compliance for FOC 
 

Prior to the issue of any Final Occupation Certificate, individual 
certificates of compliance are to be submitted to the Principal 
Certifying Authority certifying that the following work has been 
undertaken by tradesperson licensed by the NSW Department of Fair 
Trading and complies with all relevant Australian Standards and the 
National Construction Code of Australia (as amended).  
 
(a) Plumbing 

(b) Electrical  

(c) Waterproofing 

(d) Air Conditioning and Mechanical Ventilation 

 
POC16 Certificate of adequacy 
 

A certificate of adequacy supplied by a suitably qualified and 
experienced Structural Engineer shall be submitted to the Principal 
Certifying Authority upon completion of and prior to the issue of an 
Occupation Certificate for the building. The certificate is to certify the 
structural adequacy of the building and compliance with the 
Structural Provisions of Part B1 of the National Construction Code.  

 

POC17 Sydney Water  
 

A Section 73 Compliance Certificate under the Sydney Water Act 1994 
must be obtained. 
 
The final Section 73 Certificate must be submitted to the Principal 
Certifying Authority prior to the release of any linen plan for 
subdivision or prior to occupation of the development, whichever is 
the earlier.  
 
The Section 73 Certificate must be submitted to the Principal 
Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the Strata Certificate.  

 
POC18 Trade Waste 
 

Trade waste water must be disposed of in accordance with the permit 
requirements of Sydney Water Corporation Pty Ltd, Wastewater 
Source Control Branch.  

 
POC24 Damage to adjoining properties 
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All precautions must be taken to prevent any damage likely to be 
sustained to adjoining properties. Adjoining owner property rights 
and the need for owner’s permission must be observed at all times, 
including the entering onto land for the purpose of undertaking 
works.  

 
POC60 Certificate of Civil Works – stormwater drainage 
 

An appropriately qualified and practising Civil Engineer must certify to 
the Principal Certifying Authority that the stormwater drainage 
system is constructed in accordance with this development consent 
and the provisions of the applicable Australian Standard. A copy of the 
certificate must be submitted to Council (if it is not the Principal 
Certifying Authority) upon completion of the development works and 
prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate. 
 

POC62 Works as Executed Drawings – Stormwater  
 

A works-as-executed survey drawing (W.A.E.) of the completed 
stormwater drainage system must be obtained. The W.A.E. survey 
drawing must show the alignment, depth and grade of the 
stormwater drainage pipelines, pits and ancillary plumbing. The 
W.A.E. survey drawing must be reviewed by a qualified and practising 
Civil Engineer and certification provided to the Principal Certifying 
Authority that the as-built system achieves the design intent of the 
plans approved with the Construction Certificate. Certificate must be 
provided with the W.A.E. survey drawing the Principal Certifying 
Authority prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate.  

 
A copy of the W.A.E. survey drawing and certification must be 
submitted to the Council if it is not the Principal Certifying Authority.  
 

POC70 Stormwater drainage  
 

The stormwater drainage plan must be prepared to Council’s 
satisfaction and the works completed prior to the issue of the full 
occupation certificate in accordance with Hydraulic Services Drawings, 
revisions A and B, Drawings P769A-H000(B), H001(B), H101(A), 
H102(A), H501(B), SW001(A) dated 24/06/21 and 06/10/21 prepared 
by Webb Australia, making the provisions for: 

 
(a) All roofed and paved areas. 

 
(b) Stormwater disposal methods for existing roofed areas. 

 
(c) Discharge points beyond the property for any stormwater 

that cannot be absorbed or re-used. 
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(d) Use or grey water for irrigation of site landscaping and 

planted areas in accordance with the requirements of the 

relevant state legislation.  

 
The plan is to include measures that demonstrate that the proposed 
measures are satisfactory to handle a 1 in 20 year event.  
 

POC71 Positive Covenant 
 

A positive covenant in respect of the installation and maintenance of 
the onsite detention works is required to be imposed over the area of 
the site affected by onsite detention and/or pump system prior to the 
issue of the Occupation Certificate for the building and prior to the 
release of the security deposit.  

 
POC75 Landscaping prior to Final Occupation Certificate 
 

The landscaping including all tree planting shall be completed prior to 
the issue of the final Occupation Certificate. 

 
 Part H – Operational Conditions 
 
1.  Waste Collection 
 

Waste and recyclable material, generated by this premises must not 
be collected between the hours of 10.00 pm and 7.00 am on any day. 
 
Additionally, bottles and waste are not to be externally disposed, or 
transferred to the external waste bins, after 10pm and before 7am on 
any day.  
Reason: To minimise noise impacts. 

 
2.  Noise Mitigation 
 

The facility is to operate at all times in accordance with the 
recommendation in Part 5 of the approved Acoustic Report (prepared 
by Acoustic Logic and dated 22/06/2021). 
 
Reason: To minimise noise impacts.  

 
3. Use 

 
The upper level community space and terrace area must not be used 
or booked to be used for any wedding, birthday party, private 
function or the like during weekend days when the building is also 
being used by sporting organisations and or sporting clubs associated 
with weekend sporting competitions and activities at the adjacent 
three sports ovals and netball courts. 
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Reason: To minimise traffic and parking impacts.  

 
4. Hours of Operation 

  
The hours of operation for the facility are as follows: 

 
- 6am to 10pm Monday to Saturday* 
- 7am to 5pm Sunday* 

  
*The facility is not permitted to be used for the purpose of weddings, 
birthdays and private celebrations after 5pm on any day of the week. 

 
The hours of operation of the public amenities are proposed to be 
7am to 7pm unless there is a specific booking when the facilities may 
be opened in line with the booking times.  

  
A period of no more than 1 hour is allowed for cleaning of the facility 
following the use of the facility for a booking. Any people not 
associated with the cleaning of the facility are not permitted to be in 
the facility during this time. Bottles and waste are not to be externally 
disposed of or transferred to the external waste bins after 10pm and 
before 7am on any day. 

 
Any changes to the approved hours of operation require a 
modification to the Development Consent in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979 and amendment and written approval of 
Council to the Operational Plan. 
 

5. Security 
 

There is to be no access to the upper level from the external stairs 
outside the hours of operation of the facility. Arrangements are to be 
in place and maintained to ensure no access to the upper terrace is 
possible outside the hours of operation.  
 

6. Patron Behaviour - Service of Liquor  
  
In addition to any requirements of relevant Liquor Licences, the 
Operational Plan is to be amended prior to the commencement of 
operations to include the following sections:   
 

Strategies to Prevent Intoxication 
– Prominently display all legally required RSA signage. 
– Promote low-alcohol liquor and other non-alcoholic drinks. 
– Provide quality food. 
– Avoid unacceptable and illegal liquor promotions. 
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– Provide transport options. 
– No high alcohol content shots, shooters or doubles will be served 
after 8.30pm  
– Staff will be appropriately trained on the responsible service of 
alcohol. 
– An incident Register will be maintained for all licensing matters. 
– A register of RSA accredited staff will be maintained by the hotel. 

General Venue Policy  

A venue policy is to be prepared and displayed which includes (but 
is not limited to) the following: 
– Patrons are to Respect the local environment particularly when 
arriving and departing from the area. Please respect our 
community. 
– Patrons are expected to treat staff and other customers with 
respect at all times whilst on the premises. 
– Patrons must be properly attired at all times. Appropriate 
clothing and footwear must be worn at all times. 
– Minors must be accompanied by a responsible adult and are not 
permitted in authorized area. 

7. Operational Plan 
 
Prior to the commencement of operations at the building, the 
approved Operational Plan is to be amended to include the above 
6 operational conditions. 
 
The facility is to operate in accordance with the Operational Plan at 
all times. Any amendment to the Operational Plan requires a 
modification of the Development Consent in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979.  

 
Panel 
Decision 

The Panel voted unanimously to approve the development application subject to 
the following amendments to the recommended conditions: 
 

• New condition of consent to be inserted within Part H – (Operational 
Conditions) after Condition 4 (so that it will become the new Condition 5): 

 
“5.        Capacity of Upper Level 

 
The maximum capacity of the Upper Level indoor community space is to be 
no greater than 150 persons at any time and the maximum capacity of the 
Upper Level outdoor terrace area is to be no greater than 70 persons at 
any time. The person, organisation and or club who has booked the use of 
the space and terrace with Council is responsible for ensuring that the 
maximum capacity is not exceeded at any time and that the doors to the 
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terrace are closed from 6pm onwards (only to be opened for the purpose 
of ingress/egress of patrons). ” 

 
This will require the renumbering of Operational Conditions 5 (Security), 6 
(Patron Behaviour) and 7 (Operational Plan) to conditions 6, 7 and 8 
respectively. 

 

• Proposed amendment to current Operational Condition 3 (Use) as follows: 
 

“3.        Use 
 

The upper level community space and terrace area must not be used or 
booked to be used for any wedding, birthday party, private function or the 
like during weekend days when the building is also being used by sporting 
organisations and or sporting clubs associated with weekend sporting 
competitions and activities at the adjacent three sports ovals and netball 
courts. 

 
Reason: To minimise traffic and parking impacts.” 

 

• Proposed amendment to current Operational Condition 7 (Operational 
Plan)  

 
“78.       Operational Plan 

 
Prior to the commencement of operations at the building, the 
approved Operational Plan is to be amended to include the above 
67 operational conditions. 
 
The facility is to operate in accordance with the Operational Plan at 
all times. Any amendment to the Operational Plan requires a 
modification of the Development Consent in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979.  

 

Record of Voting 

For Against 

Lesley Finn  

Chris Young  

Ron Edgar  

Phillip Hart  
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ITEM NO : 3.1 

   

SUBJECT : 2.30PM 17 MASSEY STREET, GLADESVILLE 

   

STRATEGIC OUTCOME : MAINTAIN THE CHARACTER AND AMENITY OF HUNTERS 
HILL 

   

ACTION : ALL BUILDING WORK COMPLIES WITH COUNCIL 
REGULATIONS 

   

REPORTING OFFICER : JOHN MCFADDEN  

   

DEVELOPMENT 
APPLICATION NO 

 2020-1191 

   

PROPOSAL  DEMOLITION OF ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF A BOARDING HOUSE CONTAINING 26 
BOARDING ROOMS INCLUSIVE OF AN ON-SITE MANAGER’S 
ROOM, PARKING ALONG WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING 
AND SITE WORKS 

   

APPLICANT  SONG DOAN 

   

OWNER  VM & KTP HOLDINGS PTY LTD 

DATE LODGED 15 JANUARY 2021 
 

Ref:556246 

INTRODUCTION 
 
Reasons for Report 
 
The proposal resulted in five (5) submissions being received in response to Council’s 
renotification of amended plans and additional information submitted by the applicant. 
 
REPORT 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
Submissions 
 
Five (5) submissions were received in response to Council’s renotification of amended plans 
and additional information submitted by the applicant. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The application is recommended for refusal for the following reasons: 
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1. The proposal does not satisfy the provisions of Section 4.15 of the Environmental 

Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act) in relation to s.4.15(1)(a)(iii), 
s.4.15(1)(b), (c), (d) and (e). 

 

2. The design of the development does not satisfy the provisions of clause 30A of 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (SEPP ARH) 
as it is not consistent with the character of the local area. The number of storeys, 
wall height, roof design/eaves and balconies are relevant to the character of the 
local area. 

 
3. The proposal does not satisfy the provisions of section 3.5.2 of the Hunters Hill 

Consolidated Development Control Plan 2013 (HDCP) with respect to solar access 
in that the north facing living areas of the adjoining development to the south at 
No. 2 Flagstaff Street will receive less than 3 hours of mid-winter sun between 
9am and 3pm. 
 

4. The proposal does not satisfy the objectives of clause 4.3(1)(d) of Hunters Hill 
Local Environmental Plan 2012 (HHLEP) as it does not protect existing dwellings 
from excessive overshadowing. 
 

5. The proposal does not satisfy the provisions of section 3.4.2 of HDCP with respect 
to the maximum three (3) storey height control as the proposal is four (4) storeys 
at the southern façade of the building and creates an adverse visual impact from 
the public domain/surrounding development and excessive overshadowing of 
development to the south at No. 2 Flagstaff Street. 

 
6. The proposal does not satisfy the provisions of section 3.4.2 of HDCP with respect 

to the maximum 9.5m external wall height control as the proposal contains a wall 
height of 10.27m at the southern façade of the building and creates an adverse 
visual impact from the public domain/surrounding development and excessive 
overshadowing of development to the south at No. 2 Flagstaff Street.  

 
7. The proposal does not satisfy the provisions of 3.4.2(e) of HDCP as the proposed 

building does not minimise the adverse impacts on the nearby Heritage 
Conservation Area C3 which is located diagonally opposite the site. 
 

8. The proposal is unsatisfactory having regard to clause 50 and Schedule 1 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 (EPA Regulation) as 
insufficient information has been submitted with the application, including: 
 
(a) the traffic and parking report submitted with the application indicates access 

into and out of the basement, but does not demonstrate that: 
 

i. vehicles can enter and exit each parking space within the 
basement in a forward direction by executing a three-point-
turn. Swept turning paths in accordance with AS2890.1 are 
required; 
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ii. the 1.2m-wide passage located adjacent to parking space No. 
6 provides sufficient area to allow access to the 5 x motorcycle 
parking spaces; 

iii. bollards located adjacent to the disabled parking space and lift 
will not cause obstruction for manoeuvrability within the 
basement; 

iv. adequate space is available in front of the entry gates for a 
vehicle to park momentarily (while waiting for the access gate 
to open) without obstructing pedestrian and vehicular traffic 
in Flagstaff Street;  

v. an electronic warning system is not required to notify vehicles 
exiting the site of vehicles approaching the front entry gate in 
order to avoid conflict at the access point for the basement (as 
mirrors alone are unlikely to be effective); and 

vi. the proposed overhang height clearances within the basement 
allow full use of (and manoeuvrability associated with) the 
space(s) below. 

 
(b) a capability report indicating that the proposal is able to address the relevant 

requirements of the National Construction Code (NCC) has not been 
submitted with the application. 
 

(c) insufficient justification for the floor level of the building to be raised 
approximately 0.8m - 1m above the natural ground level when viewed from 
the corner of Massey Street and Flagstaff Street. In addition, an east/west 
section (below the maximum ridge height RL53.9 indicating natural ground 
levels) would be required to demonstrate compliance with the 11m heigh 
control under SEPP ARH. 

 
(d) insufficient landscaping justification to demonstrate that it is appropriate for: 

 

• less than 2m of landscaping provided between the southern site 
boundary and the proposed building – where a significant 
proportion of the rear setback is occupied with a vehicular entry 
and where the wall height/number of storeys exceeds the HDCP 
controls. 

• drainage infrastructure to be contained in much of the landscaped 
area surrounding the building and whether or not the location of 
such infrastructure could hinder the growth of the selected 
planting. 

• the excessive basement excavation to be constructed to within 
0.425 metres of the western boundary with areas of landscaping 
above the basement which conflict with the HHLEP definition of 
‘landscaped area’ which is “a part of a site used for growing plants, 
grasses and trees, but does not include any building, structure or 
hard paved area.” 

• a 1.6m high pedestrian pathway located adjacent to the south 
eastern façade of the building as noted on the East Elevation. 
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(e) insufficient justification for the proposed location of the fire stair facing 

Flagstaff Street (near the corner of Massey Street and Flagstaff Street) as this 
will be an undesirable prominent feature of the streetscape as it is elevated 
and accessible via a platform and stairs. From an urban design perspective, 
the fire stair has the potential to create ambiguity with respect to the 
accessible entry point to the building. 
 

(f) insufficient justification for the creation of unacceptable adverse impacts on 
the built environment such as overshadowing of No. 2 Flagstaff Street and 
visual impact associated with a four-storey development that is also non-
compliant with the HDCP maximum wall height when viewed from the public 
domain in Flagstaff Street and surrounding development to the south. 

 
(g) waste and recycling: 

 
i) specify waste services contractor – Council or private contractor? 
ii) outline total number of MGBs required 
iii) identify basement common waste room 
iv) include MGBs in common room area 
v) identify how the bins will be collected and where from’ 

 
9. The site is unsuitable for the development as the building does not respect the 

site’s slope and other constraints that inhibit the level of functionality required 
for a boarding house of this scale within the small site area. 

 
10. The proposal would create an undesirable precedent and would not be in the 

public interest as is evidenced by the public submissions received during the 
notification of the proposal. 

 
2. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
 
It is proposed to demolish the existing structures and construct a boarding house containing 
twenty-six (26) boarding rooms inclusive of an on-site manager’s room, along with associated 
landscaping, parking and site works at No. 17 Massey Street, Gladesville.  
 
Under s.1.4 of Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 2012 (HHLEP), a ‘boarding house’ is 
defined as follows: 
 
‘boarding house means a building that— 
 
(a)   is wholly or partly let in lodgings, and 
(b)  provides lodgers with a principal place of residence for 3 months or more, and 
(c)   may have shared facilities, such as a communal living room, bathroom, kitchen or 

laundry, and 
(d)   has rooms, some or all of which may have private kitchen and bathroom facilities, 

that accommodate one or more lodgers,  
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but does not include backpackers’ accommodation, a group home, hotel or motel 
accommodation, seniors housing or a serviced apartment.’ 
 
The proposed boarding house will comprise of 18 x single (including 1 x manager room) and 8 x 
double lodger rooms which will cater for 33 residents plus 1 onsite manager. All boarding 
rooms are self-contained and will consist of their own kitchen and bathroom facilities.  
 
The proposed works are detailed below:  
 
Demolition:  
 

• All existing structures are to be demolished.  
 
Basement Level  
 

• 6 x car parking spaces are proposed which includes 1 x accessible space.  

• 5 x motorbike and 5 x bicycle spaces are proposed.  

• Entrance to the level will be facilitated via a driveway along Flagstaff Street, in the 
south western corner of the site.  

• Sets of stairs and a lift will provide access from the basement level to the floors 
above.  

• Waste storage area.  
 
Ground Floor  
 

• 4 x single lodger and 2 x double lodger boarding rooms.  

• A communal living room is proposed along with laundry and bathroom.  

• An area of open space is proposed and is directly accessible from the indoor 
communal room.  

 
Level 1  
 

• 7 x single lodger (including 1 managers room) and 3 x double lodger rooms.  

• Private open space for the manager is also provided and is directly accessible from 
the managers’ room.  

• Communal living room and area of private open space.  
 
Level 2  
 

• 7 x single lodger and 3 x double lodger rooms.  

• Communal living room. 
 
The nett floor area of the boarding rooms varies from 12m2 to 22m2 which includes the 
manager’s room. 
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3. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND LOCALITY 
 
The subject site is described as Lot 1 in DP 16241 No. 17 Massey Street, Gladesville. The 
irregular-shaped corner site is located on the southern side of Massey Street and on the 
eastern side of Flagstaff Street with a total site area of 805m2. The site contains a slope of 6 
meters from north (high point) to south (low point) and vehicular access is available from 
Flagstaff Street. 
 
Existing on the site is a part single, part double storey brick/tile building that is used as a 
medical centre. The site currently benefits from clause 2.5 and Schedule 1 of HHLEP with 
respect to additional permitted uses. The site contains a number of established trees 
predominantly located within the centre of the site. 
 
Adjoining to the sides and rear are detached dwelling houses within the R3 Medium Density 
Residential zone and Gladesville shopping centre is located opposite the site in Flagstaff Street 
in the B4 Mixed Use zone. Other examples of residential flat buildings exist opposite the site in 
Pittwater Road (visible from Massey Street) in the B4 Mixed Use zone and seniors living 
development is also located opposite the site in the R2 Low Density Residential zone. 
 
4. PROPERTY HISTORY 
 
On 15 January 2021, DA2020-1191 as lodged for ‘demolition of all existing structures and 
construction of a boarding house containing 26 boarding rooms inclusive of an on-site 
manager’s room, parking along with associated landscaping and site works’ at No. 17 Massey 
Street, Gladesville and is the subject of this report. 
 
On 31 May 2021, the site was inspected and the author of this report declares that there are no 
conflicts of interest in undertaking an assessment of this application. 
 
On 3 June 2021, Council wrote to the applicant following preliminary assessment of DA2020-
1191 and outlined the following concerns with the proposal: 
 
‘Council has undertaken a preliminary assessment of DA2020/1191.  
 
The proposal for demolition of all existing structures and construction of a boarding house 
containing 26 boarding rooms inclusive of an on-site manager’s room, parking along with 
associated landscaping and site works at No. 17 Massey Street, Gladesville is considered 
unsatisfactory having regard to s.4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979 (EPA Act) for the following reasons:  
 
Capital Investment Value  
 
In Council’s opinion, the capital investment value (CIV) of $4,399,421 does not accurately 
reflect the likely cost of the development which includes inter alia 26 boarding rooms (each 
with their own kitchen/bathroom) over three (3) levels above a basement car park.  
 
A revised cost estimate prepared by a qualified quantity surveyor is to be provided to 
Council in order to provide a more realistic CIV that accurately reflects the likely costs of 
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the development. Council reserves the right to recoup additional DA fees for development 
where the CIV has been understated.  
 
Setbacks  
 
The north eastern corner of the building encroaches upon the minimum 8.57m front 
setback which will create an adverse impact on streetscape and character. The site is a 
corner allotment and it is noted that the Site Analysis plan does not have sufficient regard 
to existing setbacks adopted by surrounding development as the proposed building 
setbacks in Flagstaff Street are inadequate for a part 3/part 4 storey building.  
 
The insufficient setbacks result in unnecessary bulk and scale and associated adverse 
impacts on the streetscape and character of the locality. 2 At the front of the site, the 2.6m 
side setback is occupied by stairs and a water tank – thereby creating minimal opportunity 
for landscaping and open space surrounding the building.  
 
It is unclear on DWG No. DA-05 how the 10m2 private open space for the manager is 
allocated for Unit 13. Additional finished floor levels are required for greater clarity.  
 
Traffic and Access  
 
The relationship of the site to surrounding development is not properly considered in the 
Site Analysis plan. The proposed driveway is located opposite another driveway/loading 
dock in Flagstaff Street and it is noted that the potential for traffic conflicts has not been 
properly addressed within the traffic report that accompanies DA2020-1191.  
 
At present, the site has an existing relationship with No. 19 Massey Street in that vehicles 
can access No. 17 Massey Street from No. 19 Massey Street and vice versa, yet this has not 
been addressed within the traffic report and it is unclear if reciprocal rights of carriageway 
exist, or if they are required for the purposes of recognising any existing/approved access.  
 
No boundary fence exists between the two properties and both pedestrians and vehicles 
are able to traverse the site and adjacent property freely without restriction. If boundary 
fencing is proposed and access through the site is to be changed, this may create an 
adverse impact on the adjoining property with respect to manoeuvrability.  
 
If so, further assessment of the development and its associated impacts on No. 17 Massey 
Street should be investigated and addressed within the traffic report that has been 
submitted with the DA. 
 
Noise and Amenity Impacts  
 
The location of the proposed driveway and parking area within the rear setback is 
immediately adjacent to an existing dwelling house at No. 2 Flagstaff Street and has the 
potential to create adverse amenity impacts associated with noise from vehicles accessing 
the site and parking within this area.  
 
No acoustic report has been submitted with the application in which to address potential 
adverse impacts on amenity as a result of noise generation. The 23.7m2 communal open 
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space adjacent to the eastern side boundary also has the potential to create adverse 
acoustic impacts on the adjoining development at No. 19 Massey Street. Insufficient 
acoustic assessment accompanies the application.  
 
Plan of Management  
 
The Plan of Management is unsatisfactory as it does not acknowledge that each room can 
have no more than 2 adult lodgers and the Occupancy Agreement also needs to be 
amended in order to ensure that a minimum 3-month tenancy applies in which to comply 
with the definition of a boarding house.  
 
Excessive Bulk and Visual Impact  
 
Building setbacks of 1.7m/1.8m and 1.9m, respectively on Flagstaff Street are insufficient 
for a part 3 storey/part 4 storey development and contribute towards a development that 
is excessive in bulk and scale. The north eastern corner of the building does not comply 
with the front setback of 8.57m and the combination of reduced setbacks, indicates and 
overdevelopment of the site.  
 
At present, the proposal is 4 stories in height due to the basement extending beyond the 
natural ground level by more than 1m. The external wall height non-compliance is not 
supported due to the contribution to excessive bulk and scale and overshadowing.  
 
The proposed 6m rear setback is insufficient and when combined with the bulk and scale 
and wall height non-compliance, the visual impact will be greatest when viewed 
downslope from the site at No. 2 Flagstaff Street. In addition, the floor level of the front of 
the building on the corner of Massey Street and Flagstaff Street is unnecessarily high and is 
able to be reduced in order to further align with the natural topography of the site.  
 
There is also an opportunity for the basement to be lowered and for greater stepping of 
the building to be incorporated into the design in order to respect the topography of the 
site. Additional survey levels are required beneath the maximum ridge height in order to 
facilitate a more detailed assessment of height.  
 
Clause 2.5 / Schedule 1 of Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 2012 
 
The site currently benefits from clause 2.5 and Schedule 1 of HHLEP with respect to 
additional permitted uses, but it is noted that these provisions within HHLEP will be 
surrendered given that they will no longer be relevant to the site if a boarding house 
development is to proceed.  
 
Engineering  
 
Council’s engineer has commented that issuing of a development consent is not 
recommended until all of the following matters are adequately addressed to Council’s 
satisfaction.  
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‘Stormwater Management  
 
In accordance with Hunters Hill Council’s Consolidated DCP2013, stormwater collected 
from the site, prior to discharge to the receiving public stormwater drainage system or 
waterway must be managed to the general requirements as described below: 
  
•  The site catchment drains towards the Parramatta River.  
•  The site has two street frontages: Massey Street and Flagstaff Street  
•  The site generally slopes towards the rear side boundary.  
•  In accordance with Hunters Hill Council’s Consolidated DCP2013, the site is 

located in ZONE 1 (ref. Figure 5.1, Catchment Management Zone, Section 5.6 
Stormwater Management), which requires On-site Stormwater Detention 
(OSD).  

•  Other stormwater management controls are required. These include:  
1. Water Conservation  
2. Control Stormwater Pollution  
3. Extended Detention  
4. Flood Control Detention  

•  Design guidelines for the above are given in Hunters Hill Council’s Sustainable Water 
Part I and Part II, technical guidelines  

•  There is a BASIX Certificate which requires a rainwater re-use volume of 10,000L to 
be collected from a roof area of 200sqm.  

•  A Stormwater Concept Plan has been provided by Woollacotts Consulting Engineers. 
Comments are provided in respect to these drawings as follows:  

-  Detention storage for erosion control (1.2cum per 100sqm impervious area) has not 
been included/provided. The OSD is to be upsized to include this requirement.  

-  The outlet to the kerb is to be upsized to a minimum 200mm x 100mm RHS 
(galvanised) section because the proposed 125mm x 75mm conduit size is 
inadequate. - A headwall outlet from the ‘clean-out’ pit to the yard is not 
recommended. Remove headwall and extend the discharge pipe to the kerb.  

-  A junction pit (min. 300mm x 300mm) is to be installed at the south-west corner of 
the boundary. The discharge pipe from the ‘clean out’ pit and the subsoil drainage 
line from the retaining wall is then to be connected into this pit and a minimum 
100mm-dia pipe outlet is then to be taken to the kerb.  

-  The location of the OSD tank under habitable floors is generally unacceptable. 
However, in this circumstance this will be acceptable provided that a second access 
over the tank can be installed at the upstream end of the tank for future ease of 
cleaning when needed.  

-  If the extreme access points over the OSD tank cannot be provided, then it may be 
necessary to relocate or re-orientate the OSD tank.  

-  The orifice plate shall be centred over the outlet pipe and not located at the invert of 
the outlet pipe. 

-  The grated trench drain across the entrance into the basement car park is to be a 
minimum 200mm wide (and heavy duty) unless supporting calculations can be 
provided which justifies a smaller grate.  

-  The basement holding sump size and mechanical pump-out system is to be designed 
in accordance with AS3500 “Plumbing and Drainage – Stormwater Drainage” Code. 
Supporting calculations are to be shown on the plans. The surface runoff from the 
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ramp into the basement shall be included in the calculation of the holding sump and 
pump-out rate.  

-  A flashing/warning strobe light is to be installed at the entrance to the basement car 
park with back-up battery power supply, in case the pump-out system fails during an 
event of a major storm.  

-  A sectional detail through the subsoil drainage system around the perimeter wall is 
required. The size of the subsoil drainage line is also to be specified.  

-  The rising main from the basement sump into the OSD tank is to have a non-return 
valve installed to prevent any back surge. This line is to be taken into the OSD tank at 
least 300mm above the maximum design water level in the OSD tank (above 
RL45.20). - A sectional detail or schematic through the rainwater harvesting system 
is required. This detail is to show the ‘first flush’ device, and the direction of the 
outlet for irrigation of 287sqm of common landscaped areas as specified by BASIX.  

-  Details of the proposed retaining wall along the southern side boundary is required. 
This detail is to show the type of wall (masonry blockwork or reinforced concrete) 
and the footing configuration and its location in relation to the boundary line and 
levels on both sides of the fence. Footing and wall must not encroach beyond 
boundary. 

 
Traffic/Parking  
 
Off-street parking is proposed for parking in the basement floor level. The following 
comments/advice provided:  
 

•  There will be 6 visitor parking spaces with 1 disabled parking space allocated.  
•  Parking bay lengths are shown on the plans typically with minimum 

dimensions of the bays at 5.5m in length and 2.5m in width.  
•  Effective aisle width has not been indicated.  
•  All parking space dimensions and aisle widths must comply with AS/NZS 

2890.1:2004 “Off Street Car Parking” Code.  
•  Swept paths are given for 99th percentile vehicle entering and exiting in 

forward direction. However right turn in movement from Flagstaff Street is not 
provided.  

•  A longitudinal section through the middle of the ramp from the centreline of 
Flagstaff Street into the basement floor level of the car park, is to be provided. 

 •  This longitudinal section shall show dimensions, gradients and head clearance 
to confirm compliance with the scraping provisions and overhead clearance 
requirements of AS/NZS 2890.1:2004.  

•  The driveway across the footway must not exceed 2.5% gradient and is to be 
graded towards the kerb.  

•  Due to sight distance restrictions with the ramp on a curve, the first 6m from 
the property boundary into the basement shall not exceed 5% gradient, unless 
it can be demonstrated that a steeper gradient should be allowed.  

•  There is a disabled parking space allocated in the basement. Therefore the 
minimum headroom clearance shall be 2.5m in accordance with AS/NZS 
2890.6:2009 “Off Street Parking for People with Disabilities” Code. The ramp 
down entry needs to be minimum 2.5m.  

•  Mirrors may be required to ensure that there will be no clash with vehicles 
coming from opposite ends on the ramp.  
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•  The driveway may need to be widened to minimize vehicles turning out of the 
driveway and crossing over the double white lines.’ Overshadowing The 
proposal will generate an adverse impact on the adjoining development at No. 
2 Flagstaff Street with respect to overshadowing and is not supported.  

 
In particular, the proposed development will not comply with the general solar access 
controls of clause 3.5.2 of Hunters Hill Consolidated Development Control Plan 2013 
(HDCP) in that the living areas of the adjoining development to the south will not receive 3 
hours of mid-winter sun between 9:00 am and 3:00 pm. The proposed overshadowing is 
avoidable and may be associated with the proposed height and setback of the building 
adjacent to the rear boundary.  
 
Hour-by-hour elevation shadow diagrams are required in order to demonstrate that the 
proposal will maintain the existing solar access to north facing windows of development at 
No. 2 Flagstaff Street. No reduction in solar access will be supported by Council where the 
proposal includes non-compliant height and insufficient side and rear setbacks.  
 
Landscaping  
 
The proposed setback of the basement car park is not dimensioned, but will have the 
potential to create an adverse impact on the ability to successfully landscape the areas 
above that are important in terms of mitigating streetscape impact. The extent of the 
proposed basement will not allow for deep soil planting in some areas and this indicates 
that the proposal is an overdevelopment of the site.  
 
The reinstated area over the basement car park is not likely to be able to reasonably 
sustain the planting material as shown on the proposed landscape plan. The basement 
excavation is considered excessive in that the development will be constructed within 0.5m 
of the western boundary. There is also minimal opportunity for landscaping between the 
basement ramp and the southern boundary.  
 
The proposed 13m2 private open space within the front setback is not supported as it is 
inconsistent with the character of the locality and will not provide high levels of amenity.  
 
Character  
 
The proposal is inconsistent with clause 30A State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (SEPP ARH) with respect to character. In particular, no 
balconies have been provided along the street frontages in order to enable passive 
surveillance of the public domain – consistent with surrounding residential flat buildings 
and mixed-use development.  
 
The design of the development is not compatible with the present and likely future 
character of the local area and, hence, is in conflict with the provisions of section 30A of 
SEPP ARH.  
 
The photomontage should only show translucent landscaping (or no landscaping at all) 
and it is unclear why the pitched roof is not visible in the photomontage as the base 
photograph appears to have been taken from the corner of Massey Street and Flagstaff 
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Street. The significant reliance upon landscaping to mitigate streetscape and character 
impacts is unacceptable.  
 
Poor Design and Amenity for Future Residents  
 
The waste store is located some distance from the exit and it is unclear how the proposal 
will address odours within the basement and convenience for future occupants of the 
development.  
 
DWG No. DA-08 indicates that no balustrades or handrails are proposed for areas that are 
higher than 1m from ground level for stairs etc. which may not comply with the National 
Construction Code. The grey colour scheme is too dark and recessive and is almost the 
same colour as the road. Insufficient details for proposed fencing have been included with 
the application.  
 
The site contains a fall of approximately 5.9m, yet the proposal only includes provision for 
approximately 6-7 steps on each level which does not respect the topography of the site 
and the roof level contains minimal stepping – thereby resulting in additional bulk and 
scale impacts together with adverse impacts on streetscape and character.  
 
National Construction Code  
 
The proposal includes stairways and landings that are above 1m in height without a 
corresponding handrail/balustrade. A capability report, addressing the requirements of the 
National Construction Code (NCC) has not been submitted with the application and is 
required in order to ensure that an appropriate condition can be imposed without the need 
for any subsequent modification works under s.4.55 of the EPA Act.  
 
Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 2012 and Development Control Plan 2013  
 
Council is currently undertaking a detailed review of the proposal against the provisions of 
Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 2012 (HHLEP) and the relevant controls under 
Hunters Hill Consolidated Development Control Plan 2013 (HHDCP).  
 
At this stage, the proposal is not supported and information submitted with DA2020/1191 
is unsatisfactory having regard to clause 50 and schedule 1 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Regulation 2000 (EPA Regulation).  
 
Public Interest  
 
DA2020-1191 was notified for a thirty (30) day period between 27 January 2021 and 26 
February 2021. A total of eighteen (18) submissions have been received in response to the 
notification of DA2020-1191 (attached). In considering the public interest under 
s.4.15(1)(e) of the EPA Act, the proposal does not uphold the ‘Objects of Act’ under s.1.3 of 
the EPA Act as noted below:  
 
‘The objects of this Act are as follows—  
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(a)  to promote the social and economic welfare of the community and a better 
environment by the proper management, development and conservation of the 
State’s natural and other resources,  

(b)  to facilitate ecologically sustainable development by integrating relevant 
economic, environmental and social considerations in decision-making about 
environmental planning and assessment,  

(c)  to promote the orderly and economic use and development of land,  
(d)  to promote the delivery and maintenance of affordable housing,  
(e)  to protect the environment, including the conservation of threatened and other 

species of native animals and plants, ecological communities and their habitats,  
(f)  to promote the sustainable management of built and cultural heritage (including 

Aboriginal cultural heritage),  
(g)  to promote good design and amenity of the built environment,  
(h)  to promote the proper construction and maintenance of buildings, including the 

protection of the health and safety of their occupants,  
(i)  to promote the sharing of the responsibility for environmental planning and 

assessment between the different levels of government in the State,  
(j)  to provide increased opportunity for community participation in environmental 

planning and assessment.’  
 
Accordingly, approval of the application is not considered to be in the public interest.’ 
 
Council recommended that DA2020/1191 be withdrawn within fourteen (14) days, or the 
application would be recommended for refusal for determination by the Sydney North 
Planning Panel.’ 
 
On 15 July 2021, Council met with the applicant to discuss the preliminary assessment of the 
application. 
 
On 10 August 2021, the applicant submitted amended plans and additional information, 
including: 
 

• Amended architectural plans  

• Amended plan of management  

• Car parking demand study  

• DA cost estimate  

• Landscape plan  

• Stormwater management plan 

• Photomontage indicating the presentation of the building when viewed from the 
corner of Flagstaff Street and Massey Street (extract below). 
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On 8 September, DA2020-1191 was re-notified for a period of 30 days and a total of five (5) 
submissions were received, objecting to the proposal including a petition with multiple 
signatures. 
 
On 30 September 2021, the applicant submitted a noise impact assessment as requested by 
Council on 3 June 2012 following preliminary assessment of the application. 
 
The assessment in this report addresses the amended plans and additional information 
submitted by the applicant in response to the preliminary assessment undertaken by Council on 
3 June 2021. 
 
5. STATUTORY CONTROLS 
 
Relevant Statutory Instruments 
 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979  
Local Environmental Plan 2012  
Zone:       Medium Density Residential R3 
Conservation Area:     No 
River Front Area:     No 
SREP (Sydney Harbour Catchment 2005): No 
Development Control Plan 2013:   2013 
Listed Heritage item:    No 
Contributory Building:     No 
Vicinity of Heritage Item:    No 
 
6. POLICY CONTROLS 
 
Consolidated Development Control Plan 2013 
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7. REFERRALS 
 
7.1  EXTERNAL APPROVAL BODIES 
 
Not applicable. 
 
7.2  Health & Building 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Environmental Health and Building Surveyor who 
commented on the proposal as part of the preliminary assessment. The applicant has not 
submitted an NCC capability report for this proposal.   
 
7.3  Heritage 
 
The site is not a heritage item and is not in a conservation area under Hunters Hill Local 
Environmental Plan 2012. The proposal was therefore not referred to Council’s Heritage 
Advisor or to the Conservation Advisory Panel. 
 
7.4 Works & Services 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Design and Development Engineer who commented 
on the proposal as part of the preliminary assessment. 
 
It is noted that the traffic and parking report submitted with the application indicates access 
into and out of the basement, but it does not demonstrate that: 

 
i. vehicles can enter and exit each parking space within the basement in a forward 

direction by executing a three-point-turn using swept turning paths in accordance 
with AS2890.1; 

ii. the 1.2m-wide passage located adjacent to parking space No. 6 provides sufficient 
area to allow access to the 5 x motorcycle parking spaces; 

iii. bollards located adjacent to the disabled parking space and lift will not cause 
obstruction for manoeuvrability within the basement; 

iv. adequate space is available in front of the entry gates for a vehicle to park 
momentarily (while waiting for the access gate to open) without obstructing 
pedestrian and vehicular traffic in Flagstaff Street;  

v. an electronic warning system is not required to notify vehicles exiting the site of 
vehicles approaching the front entry gate in order to avoid conflict at the access 
point for the basement (as mirrors alone are unlikely to be effective); and 

vi. the proposed overhang height clearances within the basement allow full use of 
(and manoeuvrability associated with) the space(s) below. 

 
7.5 Parks & Landscape 
 
The application was referred to Council’s landscape consultant who commented on the 
proposal as part of the preliminary assessment. 
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Although the application provides the required minimum landscaped area, areas where the 
building is likely to require greater screening (such as the rear setback where much of this area 
accommodates a vehicular access ramp to the basement and less than 2m is available between 
the structures and the side boundary) are limited and much of the available landscaped area is 
competing with proposed drainage infrastructure. 
 
On the western boundary, the basement is located approximately 0.425m from the side 
boundary which limits opportunities for useful landscaping above this part of the building. 
 
7.6 Waste 
 
The application was referred to Council’s waste officer who commented on the proposal as 
follows: 
 
‘Further information is required: 
 

• Will council be engaged for waste services or private contractor? 

• Please outline total number of MGBs required 

• Please identify basement common waste room 

• Please include MGBs in common room area 

• Please identify how the bins will be collected and where from’ 
 
The above comments were received after the completion of the preliminary assessment and as 
such, this information has not been requested from the applicant. 
 
8. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT UNDER S.4.15 
 
The relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 are assessed under the following headings. 
 
9. STATE INSTRUMENTS / LEGISLATION 
 
9.1 State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
 
The proposed development has been assessed under this Policy and the following comments 
are provided: 
 
Council cannot refuse the application for the following matters under Division 3 – Boarding 
Houses of the SEPP where compliance is given: 
 

Clause 29 Standards 
that cannot be used 
to refuse consent 

Control Proposed Comments 

Floor Space Ratio 1.4:1 0.98:1 Complies 

Building Height 11 metres 11 metres Complies* 
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Landscaped Area Landscape treatment of 
the front setback area 
is compatible with the 
streetscape 

Landscape treatment of 
the front setback area 
is compatible with the 
streetscape 

Complies 

Solar Access 3 hours of mid-winter 
sun between 9am and 
3pm 

3 hours of mid-winter 
sun available to 
communal room 

Complies 

Private Open Space 20m2 at rear (min. 
dimension 3 m) 
10m2 for manager 

>20m2 at rear 
 
10m2 

Complies 
 
Complies 

Off-street Car 
Parking 

0.5 spaces per room 
plus 1 space per each 
person employed – 
13.5 spaces required.  

6 spaces + motorcycle 
and bicycle parking 

Does not 
comply. 
However, 
compliance is 
achieved with 
HDCP parking 
requirements. 

Accommodation 
size 

12m2  12m2 to 22m2 Complies 

 
*  Height: it is understood that the maximum ridge height RL53.9 (not shown on the plans) 

corresponds with an existing ground level of RL42.9 (not shown on the site survey plan). 
Council agrees with the maximum ridge RL, but the ground level below this point is not 
clearly outlined on the site survey plan. For any proposal to be supported, additional 
survey data and/or an east/west section (below the maximum ridge height showing 
natural ground level) would be required to demonstrate compliance with SEPP ARH.  

 
A consent authority must not consent to a development to which this Division applies unless it 
is satisfied of each of the following based on SEPP ARH: 
 

 Standards for 
Boarding Houses 

Control Proposed Comments 

Communal Room 1 room provided 1 proposed Complies 

Max. gross floor area 
for boarding room 

25m2 gross 12m2 to 22m2 gross Complies 

Max. number of 
adult lodgers 

2 per room + manager 33 lodgers total 
Max. 2 per room. 

Complies 

Bathroom and 
kitchen facilities 

Adequate bathroom 
and kitchen facilities to 
be made available for 
each lodger 

Adequate bathroom 
and kitchen facilities 
available for each 
lodger 

Complies 

Boarding house 
manager for more 
than 20 lodgers 

1 proposed for 33 
lodgers 

1 proposed Complies 

Bicycle parking 1 space per 5 boarding 
rooms 

5 spaces Complies 

Motorcycle parking 1 space per 5 boarding 
rooms 

5 spaces Complies 
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Under clause 30A of SEPP ARH it is stated that a consent authority is not to issue a consent 
‘unless it has taken into consideration whether the design is compatible with the character of 
the local area.’ 
 
The proposal relies heavily upon development located in the nearby B4 Mixed Use zone to 
justify the character of the building and places minimal emphasis on the R3 Medium Density 
Residential zone (in which the site is located) and the R2 Low Density Residential zone located 
opposite the site. 
 
The elevations and photomontage submitted with the application indicate that the pitched 
roof/gable elements and eaves of the building are not prominent and there is an emphasis on 
window treatments instead.  
 
The token inclusion of two Juliet balconies does little to improve amenity for future occupants 
or to ensure consistency with the architectural forms of surrounding development. When 
viewed from Flagstaff Street, the four-storey height and non-compliant wall height will give the 
appearance of a building that is out of character with the local area. 
 
For this reason, the amended plans do not provide for a development that is compatible with 
the local area and on this basis, the application is unsatisfactory, having regard to clause 30A of 
SEPP ARH. 
 
9.2 Floor Space Ratio 
 
The FSR calculations (0.98:1) prepared by the applicant are potentially inaccurate as they 
exclude the basement even though part of the southern end of the basement is 1m above 
ground level and therefore constitutes a ‘storey’.  
 
Nevertheless, having regard to the GFA exclusions, the FSR for the proposal is likely to remain 
below the maximum of 1.4:1 permitted under the HHLEP/SEPP ARH provision 
 
9.3  Landscaped Area 
 
Complies. 
 
However, some parts of the building that could benefit from landscape screening (such as along 
the Flagstaff Street frontage and adjacent to the basement entry ramp) are less than 2m in 
width. Excavation for the basement is approximately 0.425m of the side boundary which limits 
the type of landscaping that can be provided above.  
 
9.4             Solar Access 
 
Complies. 
 
However, whilst there will be solar access provided for the communal living room of the 
boarding house as required under SEPP ARH, the form and siting of the building will be 
detrimental in terms of reasonable solar access for the adjoining development to the south. 
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There is no reason why the proposal cannot be redesigned to reduce the number of storeys to 
3 instead of 4 and to reduce the non-compliant wall height (and if necessary, increase the rear 
setback) in order to allow a minimum of 3 hours solar access to the adjoining development to 
the south at No. 2 Flagstaff Street. 
 
9.5              Private Open Space 
 
Complies. 
 
9.6              Parking 
 
Car parking complies with HDCP and this is considered satisfactory. 
 
9.7              Accommodation Size 
 
Complies.  
 
9.8            Character of Local Area - Clause 30A of SEPP ARH 
 
Refer section 8.1 of this report. 
 
9.9 Regional Environmental Plans (REPs) – Deemed SEPPs 
 
Not applicable. 
 
9.10  Other Legislation  
 
Not Applicable. 
 

 
HUNTERS HILL LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2012 

 
10.1 Aims and Objectives of Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 2012 and Zone 
 
The proposal is permitted with consent in the R3 Medium Density Residential zone under 
HHLEP. 
 
10.2 Residential flat buildings and low-rise multi-unit housing-density and landscaped area 

controls 
 
Clause 4.1 of HHLEP requires a minimum site area of 900m2 for a ‘residential flat building’. The 
site contains an area of 805m2 which is less than 900m2, but this is acceptable given that the 
proposal is separately defined as a ‘boarding house’ and therefore, is not a residential flat 
building. 
 
Consequently, the minimum site area of 900m2 under HHLEP does not apply in this instance. 
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10.3 Height of Buildings 
 
The maximum building height complies with clause 29(2)(a) of SEPP ARH, but the area of the 
southern façade that contains four storeys and a non-compliant wall height will create adverse 
impacts on adjoining development at No. 2 Flagstaff Street with respect to overshadowing.  
 
Either the number of storeys/wall height needs to be reduced, or the setback increased (or a 
combination of both) in order to achieve an acceptable outcome in this regard.10.4 Residential 
flat buildings and low-rise multi-unit housing-density and garden area controls 
 
10.4 Landscaped Area 
 
Complies.   
 
10.5 Subdivision Lot Size 
 
Not Applicable 
 
10.6 Floor Space Ratio 
 
The FSR calculations (0.98:1) prepared by the applicant are potentially inaccurate as they 
exclude the basement even though part of the basement is 1m above ground level and 
therefore constitutes a ‘storey’. 
 
Nevertheless, having regard to the GFA exclusions, the FSR for the proposal is likely to remain 
below the maximum FSR of 1.4:1 under the HHLEP/SEPP ARH provisions. 
 
10.7 Street Frontage 
 
Not Applicable 
 
10.8 Dual Occupancy 
 
Not Applicable 
 
10.9 Foreshore Building Lines 
 
Not Applicable 
 
10.10 River Front Area 
 
Not Applicable 

  
10.11 Other Special Clauses / Development Standards 
 
Not Applicable 
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11. DRAFT AMENDMENTS TO STATUTORY CONTROLS 
 
No relevant draft amendments pertaining to this application. 
 
12. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLANS (DCPS) 
 
12.1 Compliance Table Consolidated Development Control Plan 2013 (DCP) 
 

CONTROL REQUIRED/PERMISSIBLE PROPOSED COMPLIANCE 

HEIGHT 
Ridge 
External walls 

 
11 metres 
9.5 metres 

 
  11m 
  10.27m  

 
Yes  
No* 

Storeys 3 4 No* 

Landscaped Area 40% minimum 40%                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   Yes 

BOUNDARY SETBACKS 
 
North (Front) 
South (Rear) 
East (Side) 
West (Side) 
 

 
 
Predominant building line 
6 metres 
1.5 metres 
1.5 metres 
 

 
 
8.8 metres 
6.0 metres 
2.6 metres 
1.7 metres 

 
 
Yes  
Yes  
Yes  
Yes ** 

 
*  Non-compliant external wall height and non-compliant number of storeys previously 

addressed in this report. 
 
**  Basement encroachment of approximately 0.425mmm within the side setback 

previously addressed in this report. 
 
Planning Policy – All Development 
 
The proposal does not comply with the relevant objectives, design parameters and preferred 
design elements under the Hunters Hill Consolidated Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
The proposal does not satisfy the provisions of section 3.4.2 of HDCP with respect to the 
maximum three (3) storey height control as the proposal is four (4) storeys at the southern 
façade of the building. 

 
HHLEP defines ‘basement’ as: 

 
“the space of a building where the floor level of that space is predominantly below ground level 
(existing) and where the floor level of the storey immediately above is less than 1 metre above 
ground level (existing).” 
 
The proposed basement is at least 1m above ground level adjacent to the southern façade of 
the building and constitutes a ‘storey’, not a basement (as defined) under s.1.4 of HHLEP. 
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The non-compliant external wall height of 10.27m is not supported given that this part of the 
building is also four storeys and excessive overshadowing will create an adverse impact on the 
adjoining development to the south at No. 2 Flagstaff Street. 
 
Front, Side & Rear Setbacks 
 
Complies. 
 
Landscaped Area 
 
Complies with the 40% minimum requirement. 
 
Solar Access 
 
The proposal does not comply with the general solar access provisions of clause 3.5.2 of HDCP 
in that the adjoining dwelling to the south will not receive a minimum of 3 hours of mid-winter 
sun between 9am and 3pm.  
 
Accordingly, the proposal will overshadow the adjoining residential development to the south. 
This solar access consideration is in addition to the solar access requirements of SEPP ARH 
which only relate to the communal living room at the side of the building facing east. 
 
Privacy 
 
Complies 
 
Car Parking 
 
The operation of the basement raises concern with respect to manoeuvrability and safety as 
identified previously in this report. However, the number of car parking spaces complies with 
the boarding house requirements for parking in HDCP and this is considered satisfactory. 
 
Fences 
 
Fencing details for this proposal are considered to be insufficient. 
 
If the application is to be supported, fencing is able to be conditioned to comply with a 
maximum height of 1.2 metres along both Massey Street and Flagstaff Street and a maximum 
of 1.8m high along the side boundaries to No. 19 Massey Street and No. 2 Flagstaff Street. 
 
12.2 Other DCPs, Codes and Policies 
 
Gladesville Village Centre DCP – applies to development opposite the site. 

 
13. THE LIKELY IMPACTS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal has the potential to create adverse impacts on the environment as addressed 
below: 
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Character  
 
The proposal relies heavily upon development located in the nearby B4 Mixed Use zone to 
justify the character of the building and places less emphasis on the R3 Medium Density 
Residential zone (in which the site is located) and the R2 Low Density Residential zone located 
opposite the site. 
 
The photomontage submitted with the application indicates that the pitched roof/gable 
elements and eaves of the building are not prominent and there is an emphasis on window 
treatments instead.  
 
The token inclusion of two Juliet balconies does little to improve amenity for future occupants 
or to ensure consistency with the architectural forms of surrounding development. When 
viewed from Flagstaff Street, the four-storey height and non-compliant wall height will give the 
appearance of a building that is out of character with the local area. 
 
For this reason, the amended plans do not provide for a development that is compatible with 
the local area and on this basis, the application is unsatisfactory, having regard to clause 30A of 
SEPP ARH. 
 
Height 
 
The area of the southern façade that contains 4 storeys and a non-compliant wall height will 
create adverse impacts on adjoining development at No. 2 Flagstaff Street with respect to 
overshadowing. Either the number of storeys/height needs to be reduced, or the setback 
increased (or a combination of both) in order to achieve an acceptable outcome in this regard. 
 
The excessive height will have an overbearing visual impact when viewed from the public 
domain and surrounding development. These impacts are avoidable with an appropriate 
redesign of the proposal. 
 
Overshadowing 
 
The proposal does not comply with the general solar access provisions of clause 3.5.2 of HDCP 
in that the adjoining dwelling to the south will not receive a minimum of 3 hours of mid-winter 
sun between 9am and 3pm.  
 
There is no reason why the proposal cannot be redesigned to reduce the number of storeys to 
3 instead of 4 and to reduce the non-compliant wall height (and if necessary, increase the rear 
setback, or reduce the ridge height) in order to allow a minimum of 3 hours solar access to the 
adjoining development to the south at No. 2 Flagstaff Street. 
 
Another indicator that the site is unsuitable for the development is the recommendation within 
the Noise Impact Assessment for a 2m high solid fence to be constructed between the site and 
No. 2 Flagstaff Street (Refer section 7.2.1, Page 17) which may potentially solve problems with 
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respect to noise attenuation, but in doing so, will also create additional overshadowing of No. 2 
Flagstaff Street which is unacceptable. 
 
The applicant is relying upon the existing fence and trees to justify the half hour reduction of 
minimum 3-hour solar access during the winter solstice, but neither this approach, nor any 
exacerbation of an existing impact will be supported in this regard. 
 
At present, the impact on the surrounding development is unacceptable and warrants refusal of 
DA2020-1191. 
 
Impact on Heritage Conservation Area 
 
Insufficient details of fencing have been provided with the application and no statement of 
heritage impact has been submitted with the application to demonstrate minimal impact on 
the nearby heritage conservation area – a matter of importance given that the proposal does 
not feature prominent eaves, pitched roof elements, or balconies consistent with surrounding 
development in the local area. 
 
The adjoining development at No. 19 Massey Street is a contributory item under HDCP which 
has eaves, a pitched roof and other design elements that are more consistent with the nearby 
heritage conservation area. 
 
Landscaping 
 
Insufficient landscaping justification has been provided to demonstrate that it is appropriate 
for: 

 

• less than 2m of landscaping provided between the southern site boundary and 
the proposed building – where a significant proportion of the rear setback is 
occupied with a vehicular entry and where the wall height exceeds the HDCP 
controls. 

• drainage infrastructure to be contained in much of the landscaped area 
surrounding the building and whether or not the location of such infrastructure 
could hinder its growth. 

• the excessive basement excavation to be constructed to within 0.425 metres of 
the western boundary with areas of landscaping above the basement which 
conflict with the HHLEP definition of ‘landscaped area’ which is “a part of a site 
used for growing plants, grasses and trees, but does not include any building, 
structure or hard paved area.”  

• Those areas above the basement or below a storey above are considered to be 
part of the building and therefore, the reinstated area over the basement car 
park is not likely to be able to reasonably sustain appropriate landscape 
planting. 

 

The adverse impacts of the proposal on the built environment are significant enough to warrant 
a recommendation of refusal for the proposed development. 
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14. SUBMISSIONS 
 
The proposed development (as amended) was notified in accordance with Council’s 
Consolidated Development Control Plan 2013 for a period of thirty (30) days commencing on 
the 8 September 2021 and concluding on 8 October 2021. Within the specified time period, five 
(5) submissions were received. Copies of the submissions are attached to the report. 
 

NOTIFICATION 
REQUIRED 

YES  

NUMBER NOTIFIED 80  

SUBMISSIONS 
RECEIVED 
Name & Address of 
Respondents 

SUMMARY OF SUBMISSIONS COUNCIL RESPONSE TO 
SUBMISSIONS 

Hamptons Property 
Services on behalf of 
owner of  
Nos. 2-4 Flagstaff 
Street, GLADESVILLE 

• Overshadowing impact 
affects solar access and 
does not comply with min. 
3 hours solar access 
between 9am and 3pm 
during the winter solstice 
as per cl. 3.5.2 of HDCP. 

 

• Visual privacy – need for 
screens. 

• Agreed – there are no 
environmental planning 
grounds that warrant a 
reduction in the minimum 
3 hours solar access to the 
development at No. 2 
Flagstaff Street and as 
such, the proposed 
overshadowing is 
unacceptable. 

• Concerns regarding visual 
privacy are noted, but the 
proposal is located on a 
6m rear setback which 
provides a buffer zone. 
Only Juliet balconies are 
proposed on the Flagstaff 
Street façade. Where 
additional screening is 
required, this is able to be 
conditioned should the 
application be supported. 

Memphis Strategic on 
behalf of owners of No. 
19 Massey Street, 
GLADESVILLE 

• Development of the site 
will significantly 
compromise the 
development potential of 
No. 19 Massey Street as a 
minimum of 900m2 is 
required for a residential 
flat building.  

• Council should give 
consideration to amending 
current land use controls 
to allow residential flat 

• No. 19 Massey Street is a 
contributory item under 
HDCP, so its demolition for 
future RFB development 
may be presumptuous. 
Even if Council were to 
support the current 
application, this does not 
prevent the applicant from 
liaising with the owner of 
No. 19 Massey Street (or 
vice versa) for a 
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NOTIFICATION 
REQUIRED 

YES  

NUMBER NOTIFIED 80  

SUBMISSIONS 
RECEIVED 
Name & Address of 
Respondents 

SUMMARY OF SUBMISSIONS COUNCIL RESPONSE TO 
SUBMISSIONS 

building development on 
land that is less than 
900m2 otherwise other 
boarding house 
developments may be the 
next best option. 

• The proposal relies upon 
the variation of setbacks 
and wall heights. 

• The capital value of $4.4m 
suggests budget-type 
construction. 

• Minimal open 
space/balconies provided.  

consolidated development 
outcome prior to building 
the boarding house and 
lodging a further 
application for alternative 
development. 

• Council has no intention of 
reducing the minimum lot 
size required for RFB 
development. 

• Setbacks and wall height 
have been addressed 
previously in this report. 

• The applicant has updated 
the quantity surveyor’s 
report in order to confirm 
the Capital Investment 
Value (CIV) of the project. 

• The open space provided 
for the development 
complies with SEPP ARH. 

G Wang and L Zheng 
9A Massey Street, 
GLADESVILLE 

• 26 rooms on an 805m2 site 
represents an 
overdevelopment. 

• Minimal social or 
environmental benefit to 
local residents. 

• Non-compliance with wall 
height. 

• Various setbacks are 
inadequate. A 5.5m 
setback to flagstaff Street 
should be provided. 

• Insufficient landscaped 
area – 38%. No scope for 3 
canopy trees. 

• Insufficient parking 

• Inadequate parking – the 
on-street parking is always 
full. 

• The proposal generally 
complies with the 
provisions of SEPP ARH 
with respect to density. 

• Comments on the minimal 
social and environmental 
benefit are noted. 

• The proposed non-
compliance with wall 
height is not supported. 

• Setbacks previously 
addressed in this report. 

• The 40% landcaped area 
proposed is satisfactory 
and there is space 
available for appropriate 
tree planting. 

• Parking complies – the 
applicant has provided a 
traffic and parking report. 
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NOTIFICATION 
REQUIRED 

YES  

NUMBER NOTIFIED 80  

SUBMISSIONS 
RECEIVED 
Name & Address of 
Respondents 

SUMMARY OF SUBMISSIONS COUNCIL RESPONSE TO 
SUBMISSIONS 

• The FSR is higher than 
usual. 

• No traffic management 
report  

• Overshadowing may 
impact on No. 19 Massey 
Street in the afternoon as 
well. 

• No construction 
management or waste 
management reports. 

• The FSR under SEPP ARH is 
1.4:1 which is higher than 
the HHLEP standard, but 
acceptable for boarding 
house developments.  

• No adverse 
overshadowing impact on 
No. 19 Massey Street. 

• Operational Management 
Plan provided. Other 
CTMP/WMP reports are 
able to be conditioned in 
the event that the 
application is able to be 
supported. 

Massey Street General 
Practice 
17 Massey Street,  
GLADESVILLE 
(inclusive of a signed 
petition – multiple 
signatures) 

• Style is not in keeping with 
older charming homes and 
semi-detached homes 
along Massey Street 
including Nos. 19 and 21 
Massey Street. 

• Setbacks not in keeping 
with local area – should 
align with No. 19 Massey 
Street. 

• Appears like a residential 
flat building of the worst 
kind of design. 

• Flagstaff Street profile is 
not set back along the 
whole boundary and the 
building should be 
orientated towards 
Flagstaff Street, not 
Massey Street. 

• Some units are near below 
ground level and will be at 
eye level with pedestrians 
in Flagstaff Street. 

• The medical centre is very 
important and convenient. 

• Agreed – the proposal is 
inconsistent with the local 
character of the area and 
lacks a prominent pitched 
roof with eaves and 
dominates Flagstaff street 
with a four storey element 
and non-compliant wall 
height. Additional 
balconies (even if only 
Juliet style balconies) 
would assist with 
achieving better 
assimilation with the 
character of the area. The 
prominent/raised fire stair 
on Flagstaff Street will also 
create an adverse 
streetscape/character 
impact and potentially 
create ambiguity with 
respect to the main access 
to the building. 

• Council is satisfied with 
the proposed increased 
front setback as the site is 
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NOTIFICATION 
REQUIRED 

YES  

NUMBER NOTIFIED 80  

SUBMISSIONS 
RECEIVED 
Name & Address of 
Respondents 

SUMMARY OF SUBMISSIONS COUNCIL RESPONSE TO 
SUBMISSIONS 

• Proposal will create major 
traffic problems – no dual 
entrance way is proposed. 

• Council should condition 
the maximum number of 
persons on the site as the 
density is excessive. 

• Car parking is inadequate 
and landscaping adjacent 
to driveway to be 
fenced/conditioned. 

a corner allotment and the 
building is setback further 
than existing 
development, yet 
maintains a similar height 
on this part of the site. 

• The proposal is a boarding 
house and not a 
residential flat building – 
despite similarities in 
appearance. 

• Profile and orientation 
appear to include 
articulation, modulation 
and appropriate 
fenestration and the main 
entrance for both 
pedestrians and vehicles is 
on Flagstaff Street. 

• The level of the basement 
has not been amended 
and additional stepping of 
the building in line with 
the topography of the site 
has not been included 
with the amended plans. 
Where adverse impacts 
are created as a result of 
the design, the site may be 
unsuitable for the 
development. 

• Noted – the existing use of 
the site is recognised in 
clause 2.5 and schedule 1 
of HHLEP as an additional 
permitted use. 

• Additional information is 
required to demonstrate 
safe and functional use of 
the driveway/basement. 
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NOTIFICATION 
REQUIRED 

YES  

NUMBER NOTIFIED 80  

SUBMISSIONS 
RECEIVED 
Name & Address of 
Respondents 

SUMMARY OF SUBMISSIONS COUNCIL RESPONSE TO 
SUBMISSIONS 

• Boarding house 
restrictions are able to be 
conditioned. 

• Car parking numbers 
comply with HDCP. 

Richard Li 
7A Massey Street, 
GLADESVILLE 

• Inconsistent with character 
of local area. 

• Overdevelopment of the 
site – 26 rooms and only 6 
parking spaces. 

• Proposal breaches LEP FSR 
controls and creates 
overshadowing of No. 2 
Flagstaff Street. 

• No clear benefits to the 
community – the proposal 
should be scaled back to 
comply with LEP/DCP 
provisions. 

• Agreed – the proposal is 
inconsistent with the local 
character of the area 
(refer above comments). 

• SEPP ARH allows for the 
proposed density and 
parking complies with 
HDCP. 

• FSR for the site is 1.4:1 as 
per SEPP ARH provisions 
which prevail over the 
existing LEP FSR standard 
of 0.9:1. 

• Affordable rental housing 
is important for the 
community, but it is 
agreed that the character 
and design of the proposal 
need to be suitable for the 
site. 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
DA2020-1191 involves the demolition of existing structures and construction a boarding house 
containing twenty-six (26) boarding rooms inclusive of an on-site manager’s room, along with 
associated landscaping, parking and site works at No. 17 Massey Street, Gladesville.  
 
Council recognises the need for affordable rental housing within the LGA and supports boarding 
house development under SEPP ARH that is consistent with the character of the local area and 
applicable environmental planning controls that does not create adverse environmental and 
amenity impacts on surrounding development and the public domain. 
 
 
Assessment of DA2020-1191 has identified that the proposal does not satisfy the provisions of 
s.4.15(1)(a)(iii), s.4.15(1)(b), (c), (d) and (e) under s.4.15 of the EPA Act. The design of the 
development does not satisfy the provisions of clause 30A of SEPP ARH as it is not consistent 
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with the character of the local area. Design matters such as the number of storeys, wall height, 
roof design/eaves and balconies are relevant to the character of the local area. 
 
The north facing living areas of the adjoining development to the south at No. 2 Flagstaff Street 
will receive less than 3 hours of mid-winter sun between 9am and 3pm. This will be 
exacerbated by the recommendation of the noise impact assessment to place a solid 2m high 
wall on the southern boundary (adjacent to No. 2 Flagstaff Street) for noise attenuation 
purposes. 
 
The proposal exceeds the maximum 3 storey height control as the proposal is 4 storeys at the 
southern façade of the building and creates an adverse visual impact from the public 
domain/surrounding development and excessive overshadowing of development to the south 
at No. 2 Flagstaff Street. 
 
The maximum 9.5m external wall height control is exceeded as the proposal contains a wall 
height of 10.27m at the southern façade of the building and creates an adverse visual impact 
from the public domain/surrounding development and excessive overshadowing of 
development to the south at No. 2 Flagstaff Street.  
 
Additional information is required to facilitate the assessment of this application, for example 
the traffic and parking report submitted with the application needs to demonstrate safe, 
functional access to the proposed parking level and a capability report is required to indicate 
that the proposal is able to address the relevant requirements of the National Construction 
Code. Other information in relation to floor levels, landscaping, streetscape presentation and 
waste/recycling is also required.  
 
Overall, the site is unsuitable for the development as the building does not respect the site’s 
slope and other constraints that inhibit the level of functionality required for a boarding house 
of this scale within the small site area. The proposal does not minimise the adverse impacts on 
the nearby Heritage Conservation Area C3 which is located diagonally opposite the site. 
 
The proposal would not be in the public interest as is evidenced by the five (5) public 
submissions received during the re-notification of the amended proposal. Consequently, for the 
above reasons, DA2020-1191 is recommended for refusal. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
There is no direct financial impact on Council’s adopted budget as a result of this report. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
There is no direct environmental impact on Council arising from Council consideration of this 
matter. 
 
SOCIAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
There is no direct social impact on Council arising from Council consideration of this matter. 
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RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
There are no direct or indirect risks impacting on Council arising from consideration of this 
matter. 
 
HUNTERS HILL 2030 
 
This matter relates to ensuring that heritage and conservation of the area is respected, 
preserved and enhanced including the preservation of the character, views to and from the 
Municipality, and the preservation of the tree canopy. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

That Development Application No. 2020-1191 for the demolition of existing structures and the 
construction of a boarding house at No.17 Massey Street, Gladesville, be refused, for the 
following reasons: 
 
1. The proposal does not satisfy the provisions of Section 4.15 of the Environmental 

Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act) in relation to s.4.15(1)(a)(iii), 
s.4.15(1)(b), (c), (d) and (e). 

 

2. The design of the development does not satisfy the provisions of clause 30A of 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (SEPP ARH) 
as it is not consistent with the character of the local area. The number of storeys, 
wall height, roof design/eaves and balconies are relevant to the character of the 
local area. 

 
3. The proposal does not satisfy the provisions of section 3.5.2 of the Hunters Hill 

Consolidated Development Control Plan 2013 (HDCP) with respect to solar access 
in that the north facing living areas of the adjoining development to the south at 
No. 2 Flagstaff Street will receive less than 3 hours of mid-winter sun between 
9am and 3pm. 

 
4. The proposal does not satisfy the objectives of clause 4.3(1)(d) of Hunters Hill 

Local Environmental Plan 2012 (HHLEP) as it does not protect existing dwellings 
from excessive overshadowing. 

 
5. The proposal does not satisfy the provisions of section 3.4.2 of HDCP with respect 

to the maximum three (3) storey height control as the proposal is four (4) storeys 
at the southern façade of the building and creates an adverse visual impact from 
the public domain/surrounding development and excessive overshadowing of 
development to the south at No. 2 Flagstaff Street. 

 
6. The proposal does not satisfy the provisions of section 3.4.2 of HDCP with respect 

to the maximum 9.5m external wall height control as the proposal contains a wall 
height of 10.27m at the southern façade of the building and creates an adverse 
visual impact from the public domain/surrounding development and excessive 
overshadowing of development to the south at No. 2 Flagstaff Street.  
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7. The proposal does not satisfy the provisions of 3.4.2(e) of HDCP as the proposed 
building does not minimise the adverse impacts on the nearby Heritage 
Conservation Area C3 which is located diagonally opposite the site. 
 

8. The proposal is unsatisfactory having regard to clause 50 and Schedule 1 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 (EPA Regulation) as 
insufficient information has been submitted with the application, including: 
 
(a) the traffic and parking report submitted with the application indicates access 

into and out of the basement, but does not demonstrate that: 
 

i. vehicles can enter and exit each parking space within the 
basement in a forward direction by executing a three-point-
turn. Swept turning paths in accordance with AS2890.1 are 
required; 

ii. the 1.2m-wide passage located adjacent to parking space No. 
6 provides sufficient area to allow access to the 5 x motorcycle 
parking spaces; 

iii. bollards located adjacent to the disabled parking space and lift 
will not cause obstruction for manoeuvrability within the 
basement; 

iv. adequate space is available in front of the entry gates for a 
vehicle to park momentarily (while waiting for the access gate 
to open) without obstructing pedestrian and vehicular traffic 
in Flagstaff Street;  

v. an electronic warning system is not required to notify vehicles 
exiting the site of vehicles approaching the front entry gate in 
order to avoid conflict at the access point for the basement (as 
mirrors alone are unlikely to be effective); and 

vi. the proposed overhang height clearances within the basement 
allow full use of (and manoeuvrability associated with) the 
space(s) below. 

 
(b) a capability report indicating that the proposal is able to address the relevant 

requirements of the National Construction Code (NCC) has not been 
submitted with the application.  
 

(c) insufficient justification for the floor level of the building to be raised 
approximately 0.8m - 1m above the natural ground level when viewed from 
the corner of Massey Street and Flagstaff Street. In addition, an east/west 
section (below the maximum ridge height RL53.9 indicating natural ground 
levels) would be required to demonstrate compliance with the 11m heigh 
control under SEPP ARH. 

 
(d) insufficient landscaping justification to demonstrate that it is appropriate for: 

 

• less than 2m of landscaping provided between the southern site 
boundary and the proposed building – where a significant 
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proportion of the rear setback is occupied with a vehicular entry 
and where the wall height/number of storeys exceeds the HDCP 
controls. 

• drainage infrastructure to be contained in much of the landscaped 
area surrounding the building and whether or not the location of 
such infrastructure could hinder the growth of the selected 
planting. 

• the excessive basement excavation to be constructed to within 
0.425 metres of the western boundary with areas of landscaping 
above the basement which conflict with the HHLEP definition of 
‘landscaped area’ which is “a part of a site used for growing plants, 
grasses and trees, but does not include any building, structure or 
hard paved area.” 

• a 1.6m high pedestrian pathway located adjacent to the south 
eastern façade of the building as noted on the East Elevation. 

 

(e) insufficient justification for the proposed location of the fire stair facing 
Flagstaff Street (near the corner of Massey Street and Flagstaff Street) as this 
will be an undesirable prominent feature of the streetscape as it is elevated 
and accessible via a platform and stairs. From an urban design perspective, 
the fire stair has the potential to create ambiguity with respect to the 
accessible entry point to the building. 
 

(f) insufficient justification for the creation of unacceptable adverse impacts on 
the built environment such as overshadowing of No. 2 Flagstaff Street and 
visual impact associated with a four-storey development that is also non-
compliant with the HDCP maximum wall height when viewed from the public 
domain in Flagstaff Street and surrounding development to the south. 

 
(g) waste and recycling: 

 
i) specify waste services contractor – Council or private contractor? 
ii) outline total number of MGBs required 
iii) identify basement common waste room 
iv) include MGBs in common room area 
v) identify how the bins will be collected and where from’ 

 
9. The site is unsuitable for the development as the building does not respect the 

site’s slope and other constraints that inhibit the level of functionality required 
for a boarding house of this scale within the small site area.  

 
10. The proposal would create an undesirable precedent and would not be in the 

public interest as is evidenced by the public submissions received during the 
notification of the proposal. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 

1. Map ⇩  

2. Amended Plans ⇩  
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3. Submissions ⇩  
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ITEM NO : 3.2 

   

SUBJECT : 3.00PM 8 ADY ST, HUNTERS HILL 

   

STRATEGIC OUTCOME : MAINTAIN THE CHARACTER AND AMENITY OF HUNTERS 
HILL 

   

ACTION : ALL BUILDING WORK COMPLIES WITH COUNCIL 
REGULATIONS 

   

REPORTING OFFICER : JOHN MCFADDEN  

   

DEVELOPMENT 
APPLICATION NO 

 2021-1159 

   

PROPOSAL  BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENT SUBDIVISION 

   

APPLICANT  FRASER MCDONALD 

   

OWNER  MR F A & MS A E MCDONALD & MS J A HADDRICK 

DATE LODGED 21 JULY 2021 
 

Ref:556221 

 
1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
 
The subject application is for a boundary adjustment subdivision at No. 8 Ady Street, Hunters 
Hill and No. 29 Madeline Street, Hunters Hill. The proposal includes a subdivision of two lots 
into two involving an adjustment to the location of the rear and side boundaries, respectively. 
 
The proposal creates additional frontage/width for No. 29 Madeline Street, but removes all 
existing vehicular access for No. 8 Ady Street and further reduces the existing non-compliant 
site area of No. 8 Ady Street. 
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND LOCALITY 
 
The subject site comprises two (2) lots: No. 8 Ady Street, Hunters Hill and No. 29 Madeline 
Street, Hunters Hill. The site is located in a heritage conservation area and No. 29 Madeline 
Street is an item of heritage significance under Schedule 5 of the Hunters Hill Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 (HHLEP).  
 
The site is surrounded by low-density residential development. 
 
3. PROPERTY HISTORY 
 
The relevant property history is as follows: 
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• On 21 July 2021, DA2021-1159 was lodged for a boundary adjustment subdivision 
at No. 8 Ady Street, Hunters Hill and is the subject of this report. 
 

• On 26 October 2021, Council wrote to the applicant following preliminary 
assessment of DA2021-1159 and identified the following issues: 

 
‘The proposal for a boundary adjustment subdivision between No. 8 Ady Street 
and 29 Madeline Street, Hunters Hill is considered unsatisfactory having 
regard to s.4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA 
Act) for the following reasons: 
 
Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 2012 
 
Minimum Subdivision Lot Size 
 
Both No. 8 Ady Street (717.9m2) and No. 29 Madeline Street (727.9m2) are 
already below the minimum subdivision lot size of 1,000m2 that applies to the 
site under clause 4.1 of Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 2012 (HHLEP). 
 
The proposal further exacerbates the existing non-compliance of Proposed Lot 
2 which will have an area of 560.5m2. Proposed Lot 2 will include a 439.5m2 
non-compliance with the minimum subdivision lot size prescribed by clause 4.1 
of HHLEP. Proposed Lot 1 will also remain below the minimum prescribed lot 
size of 1,000m2 under HHLEP with an area of 884.6m2.  
 
The inability for each proposed lot to comply with the minimum lot size control 
under clause 4.1 of HHLEP is not supported and will also result in loss of 
parking/vehicular access for development associated with No. 8 Ady Street. 
 
The objectives of the minimum subdivision lot size are set out in clause 4.1(1) 
of HHLEP as follows: 
 

(a)   to soften visual impacts of residential developments when 
viewed from any waterway, park or road by providing 
sufficient space for trees and plantings around every building, 

(b)   to accommodate residential developments that would be 
compatible with the size, scale and existing character of 
surrounding buildings. 

 
The removal of rear access and parking to existing development at No. 8 Ady 
Street will create the potential need for parking within the front setback of No. 
8 Ady Street which will would not soften the visual impact of the residential 
development when viewed from the road. Any parking within the front setback 
of No. 8 Ady Street would be inconsistent with the objectives of the minimum 
subdivision lot size development standard prescribed by clause 4.1(1) of 
HHLEP. 
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The non-compliance with the minimum subdivision lot size development 
standard and associated objectives creates a development outcome that is not 
supported by Council and warrants refusal of DA2021-1159. 
 

Clause 4.6 Request for Exception to Minimum Lot Size Development Standard 
 

The written request pursuant to clause 4.6 of HHLEP submitted with DA2021-
1159 has been considered by Council as part of the assessment of this 
application. 
 

The proposal contains insufficient environmental planning grounds to support 
a variation to the minimum subdivision lot size development standard 
prescribed by clause 4.1 of HHLEP. Whilst the existing lot layout does not 
achieve strict numerical compliance with the minimum subdivision lot size 
development standard, further exacerbation of any non-compliance is not 
considered to be in the public interest. 
 

Consequently, the written request made pursuant to clause 4.6 of HHLEP as 
submitted with DA2021-1159 is not supported by Council.  
 

Objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential Zone 
 

The proposal is inconsistent with the objectives of the R2 Low Density 
Residential zone under HHLEP: 
 

•   To provide for the housing needs of the community within a 
low density residential environment. 

•   To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to 
meet the day to day needs of residents. 

•   To maintain the identity of Hunters Hill by ensuring that new 
buildings are compatible with the garden suburb character 
and heritage values that distinguish the low density localities. 

•   To provide for high levels of amenity that are consistent with a 
low density residential environment. 

 

The existing ability for No. 8 Ady Street to obtain access from Madeline Street 
for the purposes of parking provides a high level of amenity associated with 
that site that is consistent with a low-density residential environment. 
Consequently, removal of the existing access to No. 8 Ady Street will create 
development that is inconsistent with the objectives of the R2 Low Density 
Residential zone under HHLEP. 
 

Insufficient maintenance of the existing access handle servicing No. 8 Ady 
Street does not constitute appropriate environmental planning justification for 
development that is inconsistent with the objectives of the R2 Low Density 
Residential zone under HHLEP. 
 

Heritage Conservation 
 

Clause 5.10 of HHLEP pertains to heritage conservation and it is noted that the 
proposal relies upon a previous subdivision layout for the purposes of 
demonstrating consistency with the heritage conservation area. 
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Furthermore, it is noted that No. 29 Madeline Street is identified as an item of 
heritage significance in schedule 5 of HHLEP, yet the curtilage identified on 
Council’s heritage map does not extend to the access handle that is used for 
No. 8 Ady Street. 
 

The proposal would result in a need to consider amendments to schedule 5 of 
HHLEP and reinstatement of a previous subdivision lot layout in view of other 
matters of non-compliance and environmental impacts is not supported. 
 
Hunters Hill Consolidated Development Control Plan 2013  
 

Council disagrees with the assessment of parking within the Statement of 
Environmental Effects submitted with DA2021-1159 which states that: 
 

‘The removal of the access handle would have no effective impact on street 
parking or traffic generation or opportunities for practical parking associated 
with No. 8 Ady Street.’ 
 

As previously indicated, insufficient maintenance of the existing access handle 
servicing No. 8 Ady Street does not constitute appropriate environmental 
planning justification for development that is inconsistent with the relevant 
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone under HHLEP. 
 

Furthermore, removing the ability to provide parking associated with No. 8 
Ady Street that is consistent with Hunters Hill Consolidated Development 
Control Plan 2013 (HDCP) is inconsistent with the objectives and controls 
outlined in Chapter 5.3 of  
HDCP pertaining to car parking and vehicle access. 
 

Engineering 
 

Council’s development engineer has commented on the proposal as follows: 
 

‘The proposed sub-division will affect both stormwater and parking.  
 

Whilst stormwater can be resolved by the imposition of a drainage easement 
for No 8 Ady Street through the side boundary of No 29 Madeline Street, the 
proposed sub-division will result in the reduction of one off-street car parking 
for No 8 Ady Street. This will mean any future development on No 8 Ady Street 
would be severely affected.  
 

The proposed sub-division should only be approved if a formal drainage 
easement is to be created for No 8 Ady Street and also that it can be 
demonstrate that one off-street car parking space can be accommodated on 
the site or can be provided in a future proposed development (taking into 
consideration any heritage constraints).’  
 
The statement of environmental effects and proposed subdivision plans have 
not had sufficient regard to the proposed drainage and parking associated with 
the proposed development. Proposed subdivision plans also appear to contain 
electronic comments and do not appear to be ‘final’ plans. 
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Public Interest 
 
The proposed subdivision would be inconsistent with the desired future 
character of the locality and together with associated parking impacts, 
approval of DA2021-1159 is not considered to be in the public interest for the 
reasons outlined in this preliminary assessment.’ 

 
Given the extent of insufficient information submitted with DA2021-1159, Council 
recommended that the application be withdrawn within 7 days from the date of the 
preliminary assessment letter, or the application would be determined with a recommendation 
for refusal. 

 
The applicant has neither withdrawn the application, nor submitted amended plans/additional 
information in response to Council’s preliminary assessment of DA2021-1159 outlined in 
correspondence dated 26 October 2021. Consequently, DA2021-1159 is recommended for 
refusal. 
 
The author of this report declares that there is no conflict of interest in assessing this 
application. 
 
4. STATUTORY CONTROLS 
 
Relevant Statutory Instruments 
 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 
Local Environmental Plan 2012 
Zone:    R2 
Conservation Area:    Yes 
River Front Area:    No 
SREP (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005: No 
Development Control Plan 2013: Yes 
Listed Heritage item: Yes – No. 29 Madeline Street 
Contributory Building: No 
Vicinity of Heritage Item: Yes 
 
5. POLICY CONTROLS 
 
Consolidated Development Control Plan 2013 
 
6. REFERRALS 
 
6.1 External Approval Bodies 
 
Not applicable.  
 
6.2 Health & Building 
 
Comments considered as part of preliminary assessment. 
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6.3 Heritage  
 
Comments considered as part of preliminary assessment. 
 
6.4 Public Works and Infrastructure 
 
Comments considered as part of preliminary assessment. 
 
6.5 Parks and Landscape 
 
Comments considered as part of preliminary assessment. 
 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT UNDER S.4.15 
 
The relevant matters for consideration under section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 are assessed under the following headings. 
 
8. STATE INSTRUMENTS / LEGISLATION 
 
8.1 State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
Not applicable  
 
8.2 Regional Environmental Plans (REPs) – Deemed SEPPs 
 
Not applicable 
 
 8.3 Other Legislation  
 
Not applicable 
 
9. HUNTERS HILL LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2012 
 
9.1 Aims and Objectives of Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 2012 and Zone 
 
The proposal is permissible with consent under Zone R2 but does not comply with all of the 
relevant statutory controls of Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 2012. 
 
9.1 Statutory Compliance 
 
The proposed development does not comply with the relevant statutory controls of Hunters Hill 
Local Environmental Plan 2012. Both No. 8 Ady Street (717.9m2) and No. 29 Madeline Street 
(727.9m2) are already below the minimum subdivision lot size of 1,000m2 that applies to the 
site under clause 4.1 of HHLEP. 
 
The proposal further exacerbates the existing non-compliance of Proposed Lot 2 which will 
have an area of 560.5m2. Proposed Lot 2 will include a 439.5m2 non-compliance with the 
minimum subdivision lot size prescribed by clause 4.1 of HHLEP. Proposed Lot 1 will also remain 
below the minimum prescribed lot size of 1,000m2 under HHLEP with an area of 884.6m2.  
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The inability for each proposed lot to comply with the minimum lot size control under clause 
4.1 of HHLEP is not supported and will also result in loss of parking/vehicular access for 
development associated with No. 8 Ady Street. 
 
The objectives of the minimum subdivision lot size are set out in clause 4.1(1) of HHLEP as 
follows: 
 

(a)   to soften visual impacts of residential developments when viewed from any 
waterway, park or road by providing sufficient space for trees and plantings 
around every building, 

(b)   to accommodate residential developments that would be compatible with 
the size, scale and existing character of surrounding buildings. 

 
The removal of rear access and parking to existing development at No. 8 Ady Street will create 
the potential need for parking within the front setback of No. 8 Ady Street which will would not 
soften the visual impact of the residential development when viewed from the road. Any 
parking within the front setback of No. 8 Ady Street would be inconsistent with the objectives 
of the minimum subdivision lot size development standard prescribed by clause 4.1(1) of 
HHLEP. 
 
The non-compliance with the minimum subdivision lot size development standard and 
associated objectives creates a development outcome that is not supported and warrants 
refusal of DA2021-1159. 
 
The written request pursuant to clause 4.6 of HHLEP submitted with DA2021-1159 has been 
considered as part of the assessment of this application. 
 
The proposal contains insufficient environmental planning grounds to support a variation to the 
minimum subdivision lot size development standard prescribed by clause 4.1 of HHLEP. Whilst 
the existing lot layout does not achieve strict numerical compliance with the minimum 
subdivision lot size development standard, further exacerbation of any non-compliance is not 
considered to be in the public interest. 
 
Consequently, the written request made pursuant to clause 4.6 of HHLEP as submitted with 
DA2021-1159 is not supported and the application is recommended for refusal.  
 
9.2 Site Area Requirements 
 

The proposal does not comply with the minimum site area requirements under HHLEP. 
 
9.3 Residential flat buildings and low-rise multi-unit housing-density and garden area 

controls 
 

Not applicable 
 
9.4 Height of Buildings 
 

Not applicable 
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9.5 Landscape Area 
 

Insufficient information – landscaped area calculations have been provided for Proposed Lot 2, but not 
for Proposed Lot 1. It is unclear of the proposal satisfied clause 6.9 of HHLEP with respect to the 
required 50% landscaped area for each lot. 
 
9.6 Foreshore Building Line 
 

Not applicable 
 
9.7 River Front Area 
 

Not applicable 
 
9.8 Other Special Clauses / Development Standards 
 

Not applicable 
 
10. DRAFT AMENDMENTS TO STATUTORY CONTROLS 
 
No relevant draft amendments pertaining to this application. 
 
11. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLANS (DCPS) 
 
11.1 Compliance Table Consolidated Development Control Plan 2013 (DCP) 

DCP Control Proposed Control Compliance  

Landscaped Area Insufficient 
Information 

50% Insufficient 
Information 

Side Setbacks No construction 
proposed, but various 
existing non-
compliances 
associated with 
existing development. 

1.5m No 

 
Planning Policy – All Development 
 
Prior to being supported by Council, the proposal will need to be capable of achieving 
compliance with all of the relevant objectives, design parameters and preferred design 
elements under Part 2 and 3 of Consolidated Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
Heritage Conservation Areas 
 
Refer to preliminary assessment comments. 
 
River Front Area 
 
Not applicable 
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Visually Prominent Sites 
 
Not applicable 
 
Height 
 
Not applicable 
 
Front, Side & Rear Setbacks 
 
No construction is proposed, but there are various non-compliances associated with the 
setbacks of existing development on the site. 
 
Landscaped Area 
 

Refer section 9.6 – landscaped area. 
 
Solar Access 
 

Not applicable 
 
Privacy 
 

Not applicable 
 
Views 
 

Not applicable 
 
Car Parking 
 

Refer to preliminary assessment comments. 
 
Garages & Carports 
 

Refer to preliminary assessment comments. 
 
Fences 
 

Able to comply with Dividing Fences Act 1991. 
 
11.2 Other DCPs, Codes and Policies 
 

• Hunter’s Hill Council S94A Developer Contributions Plan 2011 
 

12. THE LIKELY IMPACTS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
 
Insufficient information has been received with DA2021-1159 in order to enable a detailed and 
thorough assessment of the proposal on the site.  
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Before recommending approval of the application, Council would need to be satisfied that the 
proposal achieves the objectives of the Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 2012 and Hunters 
Hill Consolidated Development Control Plan 2013. Furthermore, in the absence of appropriate 
environmental planning grounds as part of the written clause 4.6 request, the application 
cannot be supported. 
 
13. SUBMISSIONS 
 
The proposed development was notified in accordance with the Hunters Hill Consolidated 
Development Control Plan 2013 for a period of ten (10) days from 26 July 2021 until 9 August 
2021 (inclusive).  
 
Within the specified time period, Council received one (1) submission in support of the 
proposed development from Mr and Mrs Allen of No. 22 Madeline Street.  
 
Notwithstanding the submission received in support of the application, Council considers that 
approval of the proposal is not in the public interest. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
DA2021-1159 involves a boundary adjustment subdivision at No. 8 Ady Street, Hunters Hill in 
conjunction with No. 29 Madeline Street. 
 
The applicant has neither withdrawn the application, nor submitted amended plans/additional 
information in response to Council’s preliminary assessment of DA2021-1159 outlined in 
correspondence dated 26 October 2021. Consequently, DA2021-1159 is unsatisfactory having 
regard to s.4.15 of the EPA Act and is recommended for refusal. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
There is no direct financial impact on Council’s adopted budget as a result of this report. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
There is no direct environmental impact on Council arising from Council consideration of this 
matter. 
 
SOCIAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
There is no direct social impact on Council arising from Council consideration of this matter. 
 
RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
There are no direct or indirect risks impacting on Council arising from consideration of this 
matter. 
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HUNTERS HILL 2030 
 
This matter relates to ensuring that heritage and conservation of the area is respected, 
preserved and enhanced including the preservation of the character, views to and from the 
Municipality, and the preservation of the tree canopy. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

That Development Application No. 2021-1159 for a boundary adjustment subdivision at No. 8 
Ady Street, Hunters Hill in conjunction with No. 29 Madeline Street, Hunters Hill be refused 
for the following reasons: 

 
1. Insufficient information has been provided with the application to address clause 50 and 

schedule 1 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000. In 
particular, no additional information or amended plans have been received in response 
to Council’s preliminary assessment of DA2021-1159 dated 26 October 2021. 

 
2. The application is unsatisfactory having regard to s.4.15(1)(a) and (b) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as the proposal has the potential to 
create adverse environmental impacts. 

 
3. The application is unsatisfactory having regard to s.4.15(1)(c) and (e) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as the site is unsuitable for the 
development and approval of the proposal is not considered to be in the public interest. 

 
4. Pursuant to s.1.3 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the 

application is unsatisfactory having regard to the ‘Objects of Act’. 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

1. Map ⇩  

2. Plan of proposed subdivision ⇩  

3. SEE ⇩  

4. HIS ⇩  
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